OPERATION

MAINTENANCE
MANUAL

WITH
- ™
MODEL: B, BN AND M
SERIALNO.: 4549 -14999
YEAR: 1964 - 1969
MANUALNO.:  MB-248-98

- IMPORTANT -

READ AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN
IN SAFETY & OPERATIONS AND THOSE
SECTIONS RELATED TO YOUR SERVICE
AND REPAIR RESPONSIBIUTIES

TAYLOR-DUNN
Commercial and Industrial Vehicles Since 1949

2114 W, Ball Rd., Anaheim, CA 92804 (714)956-4040 Fax (714)956-0504
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4240, Anaheim, California 92803







CONTENTS

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

PREPARATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

MAIXTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST
MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES AND ADJUSTMENTS
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

TROUBLE SHOOTING CHECKLIST

WIRING DIAGRAM

- PARTS LIST AND PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

CHARGER MAINTENANCE AND PARTS LIST

SECTION
A

=~ I B N o B =~ e T « <)

J8

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M"

71115






SECTION A
PAGE 1

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

This vehicle is designed to be driven on smooth surfaces in
and around industrial plants, nurseries, institutions,

motels, mobile home parks and resorts. It is not designed
to be driven on the public highways. It is not designed to
g0 in excess of 15 m.p.h. on level surfaces or downhill.
Speeds in excess of this may result in difficulty in steering.

It is not designed to be towed in excess of 15 m.p.h,

MODEL NO,

The following Model numbers are covered by this manual -
12308, 1231B, 1240B, 1241B, 2233M, 2243M, 234BN, 235BN, 244BN
and 245BN.

SERTAL NO,

The serial number of your unit is stamped into the front seat
frame on the left side 6" back from the front edge. The model
number and serial number are on a nameplate riveted to the dash
panel steering support shelf forward of the steering column.

In ordering parts or referring to your unit, please use these
nunbers.  Replacement parts can be purchased directly from
factory in Anaheim, California or from distributors located

across the United States.

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117






SECTION B
PAGE 1

Preparation & Operating Instructions

When first receiving your new Taylor-Dunn vehicle, examine it carefully to
make sure that it was not damaged in shipment. Read battery and charging
instructions as supplied by the respective manufacturers before attempting
to start the truck. Full information regarding the care and operation of
your power source will be found in this manual. See that the battery is
fully charged and that the electrolyte is at the proper level.

Before using vehicle for the first time, sit down and familiarize yourself
with controls and make sure that they are all working freely. On the
console in between the seats is located the forward-reverse switch. To

go forward, push the handle to the left and to go backward, push the

handle to the right. On the upper left cormer of switch plate is where
the lock is located. The key can only be removed from lock in the locked
position or turned clockwise, The accelerator pedal is designed for right
foot operation, same as your automobile, The pedal is located just left
of center on floor board. The brake pedal is designed for right foot
operation and is located to left of accelerator pedal on left floor board.
The hand operated parking brake is located in left forward cormer of floor
beard. To engage hand brake pull top part of handle back towards seats.
To release, push handle all the way forward. On gear drive hydraulic brake
truck never depress the brake pedal and try to engage the hand parking brake
at the same time. If you do you will throw the adjustment of the parking
brake off and it then must be readjusted. To steer turn steering wheel
clockwise to go to the right and counter-clockwise to go to the left. If
21l controls are working freely you are ready to go under power.

General Operating Instructions

To put your new vehicle into operation, turn key counter-clockwise. Next
select direction by moving red handle to right or left. Make sure hand
parking brake is released, then slowly depress accelerator pedal to go in
direction desired. When depressing accelerator pedal, you will feel 5 speeds
in either direction. It is recommended to operate your truck in the fastest
speed, commensurate with you and your passengers safety. Your truck requires
almost the same amount of current to go slow as it does to go at it's fastest
speed. This is the most efficient way to operate the truck. When you stop

and leave the truck, it is best, for safety reasons, to turn forward and reverse

MODEL "B", "BN" & '"M" 81117



SECTION B
PAGE 2

switch to off position, set hand brake, and lock and remove key.

If it is necessary to stop, going up hill, use brake pedal to hold vehicle
and do not hold vehicle by depressing accelerator pedal. Using accelerator
pedal can damage motor and wiring of truck. A way to prolong life of switch
contacts, rheostat contacts and motor, is not to change position of forward

and reverse switch until foot is removed from accelerator pedal and truck is

completely stopped.

MODEL "B", "“BN" & "M" 81117



"IAINC

139 Hae 1300w

T43IHM 339H1 NG

3vS 3RL 51 NOIL

=vIMe M ON3 Yv3ay T3I0N

AAHA 1N38 HLIM I353HM 800d

LYVHD NOILYD1HaN

NIVHD NO

38N X3 NI-AvHdS
35N S3Q0Ww
JAIMT NIVHD NO|

A.TDJQ \\

aAy N0

KINO
SINVHE J1INVHOAH
HLIM ST1300W NO

2_4«_0\

IHOL VS QN4 VB @
3S044Nd TIV0 BINONT ©

35Y3IHO NND YNGI R @)
0% 3v6 -0 3INION (D

SINYINMEGNT

‘914

c1-1



LUBRICANTS

(DEXTREME PRt SSURE GREASE .SAE 90 TO 140
2)PRESSURE. 5N GREASE

3) ENGINE OIL-"AL). PURPOSE

(4) BRAKE FLUI: <AE 7CRI

()

2

[T

-
1

[:]

LEVEL PLUG

2N
@—
o

DRAIN

YA 5 3) NOTE: REAR END LUBRICATION 1S THE
L IONMOT ELS WITH SAME ON FOUR WHEEL MODFL

. DRAVILIC BRAKES
I,«_utﬂ..%___fﬁ BRAKES WITH GEAR DRIVE

FI1G. 1-13

LUBRICATION CHART

THREL WHE L WITH GEAR LRIVT



SECTION D
PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST

This guide is provided as a check list for servicing your vehicle, so you will
have a good running and trouble free unit. The guide is set up for average use,
For extreme usage, more frequent service is recommended. Your Taylor-Dunn dealer
will gladly perform these services for you, if desired. He has expert service
men in the field to perform these services. Do not hesitate to call Service

Manager if you have any questions at all.

Every Every Evgry Yearly
Week Month Months
Check and fill batteries, if necessary with
distilled water (see Sec.22) X X X X
Check Rheostat Adjustment, (see Sec.l17) X X X X
Check Belt or Chain Ad justment (see Sec.
14 to 16) X X X X
Check Tire pressure {(see Sec.20) X X X X
Clean all dirt and grease off and between
power bars and J-Hook and lubricate with
chassis lube (see Sec. 17) X X X X
Lubricate all zerk fittings (see lube chart) X X
Lubricate all moving parts with entine o0il, all
purpose (see lube chart) X X X
Lubricate chain drive with Chester Spra-Flex
oper. gear and chain lubricant or equal. X X X
On belt models, use Fels Naptha (bar) soap
or belt dressing - if belts are noisy. X X X
Check all wire connections and make sure they
are all tight X X X
Wash off batteries with water, use soda if
necessary. _ X X X
Check service and parking brake a&djustment
(see Sec., 5 to 11) X X X
Check hydraulic brake for leaks and check
brake fluid level (see Sec.7 and 8) X X X
Check differential oil level (see lube chart) X X
Check mctor brushes. Blow out carbon dust
‘{see Sec. 19) X X
Check brake lining for wear X X
Check and adjust front wheel bearings and fork
spindle bearing (see Sec.1,2, 3) X X
Drain differential and replace with SAE 30 oil
vn belt drive and SAE 90 - 140 oil on gear drives X
Repack rear wheel bearing. Use wheel bearing
grease . Also repack fork spindle bearings. X
g=zpack front wheel bearing. Use wheel bearing
grease, X

MODEL “B". "BN" & "M" 81117







1.

SECTION E
PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURE AND ADJUSTMENT

FRONT WHEEL AND FORK - 3 WHEEL

Your front wheel is mounted on a 3/4" axle and turns on two Timken

bearings. With proper care these should last indefinitely. If by

chance the front axle is submerged in mud or water, it is recommended

that you remove and strip down front axle assembly and wash completely

in solvent, repack and reassemble bearings. Be sure to use good wheel
bearing grease. With normal usage repack froant wheel yearly. There is

a zerk fitting on front hub so a grease gun can be used if desired. To
adjust front wheel bearing, go to nut on end of axle on either side and

then tighten nut until there is bearing drag., Then back nut off % turn,

or until there is no bearing drag.

Your fork is constructed of heavy material for your safety and for as little
maintenance as possible, It is mounted to the frame by means of a 1%"
spindie that has two Timken bearings that are adjusted by means of a large
nut on top of the spindle. To get to nut remove hub cap on top., Adjust
the same as axle bearings. These bearings require very little care other
than proper adjustment and greasing. At the pivot point, there is one

zerk fitting for grease, at upper middle of the collar, The two coil springs
should require no care at all, The shock absorber should be good for an
average of two years normal service.

FRONT WHEELS AND AXLE - 4 WHEELS

Your front wheels are mounted on automotive spindles with Timken bearings.

Use same care and treatment as a three wheel truck. A zerk fitting is
located on the inside of hub for grease lubrication. To adjust wheel
bearing on a four wheel truck, you first remove hub caps, dust cap cover
bearings, remove cotter-pin thru nut and tighten nut until wheel bearings
have slight drag and then back off % turn. Replace parts in reverse order
of removal,

The front axle is constructed of heavy duty automotive spindles, king pins
and tie rods, which require very little attention other than lubrication
and making sure all nuts are tight. Zerk fittings are located on top

and bottom of king pin and on end of tie rod. The leaf spring units

have three points on each spring that require lubrigation with zerk grease
gun, Shackle bolts located on center of spring leaf should be tightened.

To adjust toe in, jack front end of cart off ground and with a pencil

make a mark around center of tread of tire by holding pencil

MODEL "B"™, "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION E
PAGE 2

point against tire and turning wheel. Mark both front wheels. Let
truck down on ground. Loosen lock nuts on each end of tie rod shaft

so that portion of shaft between tie rod ends will turn, Next in as
straight a forward position as possible, measure between marks on wheels,
both front and rear side of wheel, then turn tie rod shaft until measure-
ment is the same on both front and rear side of wheel. Retighten lock
nuts on each end of tie rod. Camber and caster are set at factory and
s0 will not need resetting in the field.

STEERING WORM - 3 WHEEL AND 4 WHEEL

Your steering worm is an automotive gear and should require very little
care other than lubrication. Every three months grease two zerk fittings
on worm housing with good chassis lube grease. Also every three months
grease zerk fitting on both ends of steering link. Also make sure nuts
are tight and are cotter pinned on both end of steering link.

CONTROL LINKAGE

These linkages are located under floor board of truck. The maintenance
on linkage is nil, except to put oil on each end of clevis pins monthly.

BRAKE, MECHANICAL ON DRIVE SHAFT OF BELT AND CHAIN DRIVES.

There are two places to adjust the foot brake. One place is the turnbuckle
on either cable that runs from the foot brake assembly to the brake arm.

To adjust, loosen lock nut and shorten cable until proper free pedal travel,
about 13". If by chance turnbuckle is all the way in, a major adjustment
can be made by first lengthening cable, then tighten 3/8" bolt located on
top side of brake drum which also holds one end of brake shoe 5 to 6 turns,
then read just cable so there is proper free pedal travel. Make sure when
brakes are released there is no drag on brake drum by the brake shoe.

Before retightening lock nut on brake cable, push brake pedal down hard

and then release to make sure everything is seating properly, if needed

read just cable and tighten lock nut.

BRAKES, MECHANICAL, WHEEL BRAKES ON GEAR DRIVE ADJUSTMENT.

To adjust mechanical wheel brakes, jack up rear wheels until off ground.
Loosen nut on turnbuckle on main cable that runs from brake pedal assembly
to equalizer assembly. Adjust turnbuckle until brakes drag and then

back off until just free and tighten nut. If it is found the one wheel
brake engages before the other wheel brake, the individual cables that run
from the equalizer to the brake cam arms can be adjusted to equalize the
brakes. To do this, adjust main cable until one brake just drags and then
adjust the individual cable up on the other brake until it just drags.

Then back off on main cable until brake is free.

MODEL "B", IIBN" & "M" 81117



SECTION E
PAGE 3

It is possible that as the shoes wear that one brake shoe on a wheel may
engage before the other shoe on the same wheel. If this is the case,
loosen the anchor bolt nut on top side of backing plate. Disconnect

cable from brake cam lever, Work anchor bolt back and forth while
applying more and more pressure to brake cam arm with your hand until
anchor bolt will not move. Maintain pressure on brake cam arm and

tighten nut on anchor bolt. Repeat with opposite wheel.

REPLACEMENT.

When cam arm is 40° forward of vertical when brakes are applied, it is time
to replace shoes.  To replace the brake shoes jack up rear of vehicle and
remove hub and drum assembly with axle knocker or wheel puller. This brake
design does not allow full use of lining as most of the wear is on the

cam end of the shoe. There will be approximately 1/8 of inch of lining
left on cam side and more on the opposite side. Remove shoes by removing
nut on anchor bolt and replace in same manner as they were, 1Install hub
and brake drum on axle. Center shoes as described in previous paragraph,
Adjust brake as described in previous paragraphs.

BRAKES, HYDRAULIC WHEEL BRAKES ON BELT OR CHAIN DRIVE,

Check fluid level in master cylinder reservoir monthly. Should be 3/8 to

%" from top of reservoir.

To adjust hydraulic brake, jack up rear wheel until off ground and turn

square head adjustment screw opposite wheel cylinder in clockwise direction
until brakes drag. Then backoff until wheel just turns free, If leaks
develop in wheel cylinders or master cylinder, the cylinders should be
replaced. To replace, remove all worn cylinders and replace with new
cylinders. After cylinders are replaced or if any other component is
replaced the system must be bled of air, If available use a brake bleeder
tank and install on master cylinder, If brake bleeder tank is not available,
fill master cylinder to top with brake fluid and then by use of extra man,
apply pressure with brake pedal to master cylinder. With either brake bleeder
or extra man applying pressure, open bleeding valve individually on wheel
cylinders until fluid flows out without any air and then close valve, Remove
brake bleeder tank. Refill master cylinder to 3/8 of an inch of top.

Read just brakes as stated above,

To replace brake shoes, remove wheels and then remove brake drum with two
SCTEWS, Remove brake shoes and replace with new shoes. Reassemble drum

on hubs and install wheels. Read just brakes as stated above,

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION E
PAGE 4

Check fluid level in master cylinder reservoir monthly, Should be 3/8

to " from top of reservoir.

To adjust hydraulic brake, jack up rear wheels until off ground and
disconnect spring and brake cable from parking brake cam lever so that
parking brake cam lever has nothing attached to it. Center brake cam

lever vertically. Each individual shoe must be adjusted. Loosen %"

nut on front adjusting cam and put %" wrench on from above on adjusting

cam and turn toward wheel cylinder until brake drags and back off until

free. Tighten ¥" nut on cam. Loosen ¥" nut on rear adjusting cam and

rut 3" wrench on from top and turn toward wheel cylinder until brake

drags and back off until free. Tighten %" nut on cam. Repeat this

process three times,. Now go to second wheel and follow same process.
reccunect parking brake cable and return spring on cam arm.

If leaks develop in wheel cylinders or master cylinder, the cylinders

should be replaced. To replace, remove all worn cylinders and replace

with new cylinders. After cylinders are replaced or if any other component
is replaced the system must be bled of air. If available use a brake
bl:ejer tank and install on master cylinder. If brake bleeder tank is not
avaitable, fill master cylinder to top with brake fluid and then by use of
extra man, apply pressure with brake pedal to master cylinder. With either
brake bleeder or extra man applying pressure, open bleeding valve individually
on wheel cylinders until fluid flows out without any air and then close valve.
Remove brake bleeder tank. Refill master cylinder to 3/8 of an inch of top.
Read just brakes as stated above.

To replace brake shoes, jack up réar of vehicle and remove hub and drum
assembly with axle knocker or wheel puller. Remove shoes by removing horse-
shoe spring that holds shoes in place. Replace new shoe in same order.
Install hub and brake drum on axle, Read just brake as stated in previous

paragraphs.,

Adjust hand parking brake lever with knob on end of handle until it travels
throvgh last third of it's travel. The third of it's travel, where lever at
botiom of handbrake lever assembly (underneath vehicle) moves only when handle
g>:3 from 2/3 up to locked position. This gives you greatest leverage on
parxing brake handle, Tighten nuts on connecting rod from parking brake lever

to wrzke assembly until proper adjustment is reached. Minor adjustment can

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M 81117



10.

11.

12,

SECTION E
PAGE 5

be made by knob on end of brake lever, but a point will be reached where
hand parking brake lever must be adjusted as above and major adjustment
made.on connecting rod.

HAND PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT ON HYDRAULIC BRAKES ON BELT AND CHATN DRIVE.

On this model we use the same brake as the mechanical driveshaft brake.

Use adjustment instruction as stated in section 5, Also adjust brake

lever and connecting rod as covered in section 9.

HAND PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT ON HYDRAULIC BRAKES ON GEAR DRIVE,

To adjust this brake properly, the brake cable and return spring on the brake

cam arm on rear end must be first disconnected. Follow complete instructions
and adjust the hydraulic portion of the brake as stated in section 8. To get
the mechanical brakes adjusted properly the hydraulic brakes must be adjusted
first. Next adjust the parking brake lever as stated in section 9, so that
the last third of travel is used. Now ad just the connecting rod that goes

to the brake assembly so that the strap that it is connected to on the assembly
moves the same distance forward when brake is on, as it moves back when brake
is off. Next loosen up and connect individual brake cables and return spring
to brake cam arm on rear end. Only on three wheel truck move forward to front
cable that goes from brake assembly in front of truck to rocker assembly in
middle of truck, Adjust the cable so that the strap tabs on this rocker
assembly move the same amount forward when brake is applied as to the rear
when brake is released.

Now on both three and four wheel trucks, adjust the individual cable that
connects to brake cam arms so that you get the proper parking brake to hold the
unit on the hill.

DIFFERENTIAL UNIT - BELT AND CHAIN DRIVE,

General - The drive pinion is held in position by the shoulders in the
differential carrier upon which the pinion bearing cups seat. The pinion
position is maintained by a washer or shims located between the pinion head
and the rear bearing cone. Shims between the bearing spacer and the front
bearing cone are used to adjust pinion bearings. The threaded nut type of
differential bearing adjustment is used.

Pinion and Bearings, Replace - The differential unit must be removed before
the drive pinion can be taken out, but it is not necessary to remove the drive
pinion or differential unit if only the drive pinion bearing oil seal is
replaced. To remove the oil seal, take off the pinion flange retaining nut

and use a suitable tool to remove the flange. The 0il seal may then be

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION E
PAGE 6

pulled out of the carrier. Pull the drive pinion through the gear end

of the differential carrier. The bearing spacer, front bearing and shims
may then be taken out, Using & bearing puller, remove the rear bearing

cone from the pinion shaft and unless the ring gear and pinion are to be
replaced with new parts, use care not to allow the front and rear shim packs
to become mixed. If the differential unit was satisfactory from the stand-
point of noise before the unit was dismantled, the drive pinion may be
assembled with the original shims (or washer) behind the rear bearing.

If new parts are used or if an adjustment was necessary, change the shims
until the correct combination is obtained to locate the pinion properly.

To Assemble - Place the front bearing in position im it's cup and install

the pinion shaft o0il seal, using a suitable tool. Place the washer or shims
on the pinion shaft against the pinion head and press on the rear bearing.
Slip the bearing spacer against the rear bearing, then place the front
bearing shims ahead of the spacer, Install the pinion and assembled parts
in the carrier, passing the forward end of the pinion through the front bearing.
Replace the pinion flange, slip the washer, screw on the retaining nut and
tighten it securely.

Pinion Bearing, Adjust - The only occasion for adjusting the drive pinion

bearings is when a new pinion or differential carrier is installed. To

make the adjustment, install sufficient shims between the bearing spacer and
front bearing so that when the pinion retaining nut is tightened against the
pinion flange, all rollers in the bearings are tight, but stilil permit rotating
the pinion by hand. The bearing pre-load should be .0015 to .0025 inch.

To check and adjust the preload (tension) mount a dial indicator on the carrier
with the stem of the indicator contacting the pinion flange., Then if the
indicator, for example, shows .004 inch end play, remove the parts including
.006 inch of shimming to give the necessary .002 inch draw tension or pre-load
on the bearings.

Pinion, Adjust - After adjusting the pinion bearings, the position of the

pinion should be checked. If a pinion setting gauge is available, check

the pinion depth. If a correction is necessary, disassemble the parts and,

if the pinion is to be moved toward the center of the axle, add shims or
install a thicker washer (whichever is used) between the pinion head and the
rear bearing cone. If the pinion has to be moved away from the center of the
axle, remove shims or install a thinner washer. If no pinion setting gauge

is available, assemble the differential unit in the carrier and check the tooth

contact by painting the ring gear teeth. When the adjustment is correct,

MODE’L "B", IIBN" & "}I" 81117



13.

SECTION E
PAGE 7

install a new cotter-pin in the pinion retaining nut.

éélé.éhaft « To remove the axle shaft and inner oil seal, remove the
wheel hub, Do not use a knock-out type puller or strike the ends of
the axle shafts to loosen wheel hubs as this may damage bearings. Reep
each set of shims separate to assure proper assembly. Use a suitable
puller to remove axle shaft and bearing from the housing. Then pull the
inner 0il seal from the housing. To adjust axle shaft end play, add or
remove shims to obtain the desired end play of .003" to .008". When

ad justing bearings, remove or install an equal thickness of shims on the
right and left sides of the axle housing to maintain central position of
thrust block.

DIFFERENTIAL AND GEAR DRIVE UNIT

General - The rear axle is a 3/4 floating type. Bell forgings welded

to steel tubing make up the axle shaft housing which is bolted to the
differential housing. The driving pinion hub is exceptionally heavy and
as the pinion is carried on double taper roller bearings alignment of the
gear is always assured,

Dis-Assembly of Rear Axle - To disassemble rear axle, first remove wheels

and pull rear hubs from the taper ends of axle shafts., Next, remove left
rear axle housing and torque tube by unbolting it from the differential
housing. Then with a special puller the drive shaft double taper roller
bearings can be removed from the differential housing. Then install the
ring gear and pinion and replace and adjust drive pinion taper roller bearing.
Ad justment - Adjustment of the double taper roller bearing on the drive
pinion shaft can be made by taking up on the driving pinion adjusting nut

and locking in position with lock nut. This adjustment should be made by
taking out all the play, but caution however must be used not to adjust the
bearing too tight, but leaving bearing to revolve freely.

Gear Replacement Ring & Pinion - When replacing driving gear (ring gear)

and driving pinion, care should be taken to see that these gears have been
kept in sets, which can be determined by observing if the same number on
the pinion is on the ring gear.

Gear Replacement (Spur Gear Reduction) - Remove five 5/16 bolts and nuts

and the three 3/8 bolts. This will allow the gear case to come apart.
To remove the pinion gear, remove nut and use gear puller to pull gear.
Replace new gear and lock down with nuts, To replace driven gear, remove
two (2) bolts and slide off splined shaft. To replace new gear slip over
spline. The wing nut might have to be loosened slightly to get proper

MODEL "“B", "BN" & "M" 81117



14,

15.

16.

17.

SECTICN E
PAGE 8

alignment of holes. Bolt down gear. Re-assemble gear case,

BELT ADJUSTMENT - Belt drive units have four of the 3V section belts that

require very little attention other than adjustment and proper alignment,
The proper adjustment is 3/8" free play each way from a straight line from
pulley edge to pulley edge. To make this adjustment loosen lock nut on
bolt that holds motor away from differential and then set in or out to make
proper belt adjustment. When removing or replacing belts, do not force
belts over the edge of pulleys. This will damage the belt structure and
cause posgiblg vibration or belts will roll over groove,

CHAIN ADJUSTMENT - Chain drive units have two sprockets and a silent chain

that need to be lubricated weekly with chain lube to give longer and quieter
life. Adjust chain tension same as belt drive except for %" free travel

in each direction from a straight line from sprocket edge to sprocket edge.
When replacing a sprocket it is recommended that the chain be replaced also.
PULLEY & §PROCKET ALIGNMENT - Make sure pulleys and sprockets are aligned

with each other. To do so take a straight edge and place across both pieces.

If they are not out of line, loosen the four bolts that hold the motor to

round bracket and slide forward or back as needed to align pulleys or sprockets.

Then tighten these four bolts,

RHEOSTAT

The rheostat, controls the speed of your vehicle through the use of coils
of nichrome wire for resistance. With this type of resistance, you use
approximately the same amount of power from batteries in low speed as you
do in high speed. The 5 flat copper Sars and a movable J-Hook are the
major parts in the rheostat. With proper adjustment and lubrication the
rheostat will give many months of trouble free use. To adjust rheostat
put the forward-reverse switch in off position, with J-Hook in neutral
position, you should be able to move J-Hook up:and down between neutral

bar and pressure bar with very little pressure, To adjust, there are

two nuts on the bolt at rear of pressure bar opposite spring, loosen or
tighten them accordingly to get proper adjustment. When J-Hook is moved
back and forth across the bar, there should be very little noise as J-Hook
goes from one bar to another. If there is noise the J-Hook is not aligned
to bar or pressing evenly on bars. In some cases the strap holding

J-Hook may have to be twisted one way or the other so that J-Hook will make
full contact on bars. Spring tension on pressure bar should be enough

to hold J-Hook snugly on bars in 21l speeds. Be sure tension om accelera-

tor return spring (under floor beoard) is sufficient to return J-Hook to

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



18.

19,

SECTION E
PAGE 9

neutral bar when foot is taken off accelerator pedal. Alsc when
accelerator pedal is all the way to floor the J-Hook should be on

5th bar completely - not a little over or behind. The adjustment

for J-Hook is corrected by turning clevis in or out. The clevis is
located at the front right hand side under the front cowl.r Keep rheostat
lubricated with lubricant. It doesn't take much grease to do the job,
but it should be done weekly, Monthly the space between bars should be
cleaned with a piece of wood or plastic or steam cleaned if possible.

When J-Hook is worn to 1/8" thickness, replace J-Hook and power bars.
FORWARD AND REVERSE SWLTCH

Your forward and reverse switch on your truck does the same job as does

the transmission on your automobile and should be given the same respect.
It is designed for trouble free use if properly used. The four fingers
should make even and snug contact with rotor contacts, If they become
burned through mis-use, replace with new fingers. To do this, remove
main positive lead at battery for safety, next remove nut holding wire

lug to post. Then remove nut holding finger on post. Make sure nuts
are tight when replacing. The rotor contacts can be replaced by removing
rotor from switch. Remove handle first, then the two screws holding
switch body to mounting plate, rotor then can be lifted out. Remove

nut on end of shaft and carefully remove plastic spacer and contacts so
they can be replaced in same position as they were removed. Replace in
reverse of removal.

MOTOR MAINTENANCE AND REPATR

Bearings: This motor is provided with high grade ball bearings prelubricated

and permanently sealed. The lubrication is sufficient for the life of the
bearings, When bearings become worn, they will produce excessive noise,
which is a warning that the bearings should be replaced. They should be
replaced in the following manmner. Pull brushes out of brush holder. Remove
pulley end bell, withdrawing rotor. Pull off bearing by means of bearing
puller, taking care not to mar center in end of shaft. The new bearing is
pushed on the shaft gently by pressure on the inner race or by gently tapping
on the inner race, 0il bearing housing and any felt that is in bearing
retainer, See that no dirt enters the bearing housing. Reassemble motor,
taking care that the bearing shims are properly assembled so that the brushes
ride properly on the commutator.

Brushes: Periodically, the brushes should be inspected and the carbon dust

blown out of motor, When brushes are worn down to about 3/4 of an inch they

- MARTT el Mol c thall G143



20,

22,

SECTION E
PAGE 10

should be replaced. If at this time the commutator is badly burned, it
should be turned in a lathe, the mica recut, and the commutator polished,
Reassemble,sand in new brushes and be sure rocker arm is set on neutral,

In normal service, a set of brushes should give about 3,000 hours operating
life,

Reﬁgifé: Unless the maintenance man is properly qualified, it is advisable
that the repair work be done at a qualified service station, When ordering
TIRE PRESSURE

On 500 x 8 tires, use only recommended pressure below as these tires are

designed for hard surfaces. On 800 x 6 and 950 x 8 tires, use only
recommended pressure range as stated below, Tire pressure is governed by
how you want your vehicle to ride. On soft terrain use less pressure for
better traction and on hard surfaces use more pressure.

500 x 8 4 ply Tires 55 lbs.
800 x 6 4 ply Tires 16 - 20 1bs.
950 x 8 4 ply Tires 14 - 20 1bs.

CAUTION: Do not over inflate because they will wear out before their normal

life time,

. [ERXT ACCESSORIES

—— —— - ———

Should your truck be equipped with chrome accessories, use only warm mild
soap te clean and then protect with a good automotive wax.

BLTTERIES

Your vehicle is equipped with batterieé designed especially for electric
vehicles, They require the same attention as all lead~acid type storage

batteries. Your vehicle utilizes six, 6-volt batteries wired in series

to produce thirty-six volts, With proper care these batteries can be discharged

and recharged approximately 350-400 times. The average life of batteries

is around two years, This is due mainly to the care given to the batteries,
A battery is nothing but a chemical device to produce electricity.

It's main composition is lead and a solution of water and sulphuric acid.
These compounds are placed in a compartment with the lead, in the form of
platcs, submerged in the éolution of sulphuric acid and water. Electricity
is nroduced by the acid of this solution scaking into the lead plates. As
the acid is absorbed by the plates electricity is given off., The acid will
not scak into the plates unless the electricity is being used, except ar a

verv low ration (self discharging scale follows). When all of the acid in a

MODEL “B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION E
PAGE 11

of producing electricity. It is then completely discharged. To restore
the battery to it's normal capabilities, a reverse cycle is introduced to

the battery by a battery charger. By passing direct current thru the
battery in the opposite direction (still negative to negative and positive

to positive, but in the opposite direction) the acid is forced out of the
plates allowing the battery to again produce electricity by repeating the
same process described above., As previously mentioned a properly cared for
battery, designed for deep cycling, should be capable of about 350-400 cycles.
To determine whether or not a battery is properly charged, a measuring device
known as a hydrometer should be used. A hydrometer consists of a glass tube
or body with a rubber bulb at one end and a small spout at the other. Inside
the tube is a graduated float that is hollow except for one end which is
weighted. In pure water this float will rise, as the water is pulled iunto
the tube of the hydrometer, when the water level reaches about 100 on the
graduated scale, Since sulphuric acid is heavier than water, if some acid
is mixed with the water this float will rise as the level of the solution
reaches a point lower than 1000 on the scale, (This scale is graduated

from 1100 to 1300 starting with 1100 at the top of the scale), This means
that the more acid there is in the acid water solution the higher the float
will rise. (Cavtion: Never add acid to a battery. This solution is at
proper strength when battery is manufactured.) As previously mentioned a
fully charged battery has all of it's acid in the solution. A discharged
battery has all of it's acid soaked into the lead plates. Therefore by
using the hydrometer, one can accurately determine the state of charge of any
battery. The specific gravity of the battery when it is fully charged is 1.260.
You have been cautioned not to overcharge your batteries. It is just as
important if not more important, not to undercharge them. You can readily
see that if only part of the acid is forced out of the plates, they can only
perform at partial efficiency, Probably more important than partial
efficiency is the fact that if the acid is allowed to remain in the lead
plates they will harden and become sulphated, This will shorten their life
as much as overcharging. In this sulphated condition the battery fails to
deliver it's rated capacity or come up to full charge. Several long slow
charges and discharges are then necessary to correct the sulphation and hard
plates.

Once a month the battery should be given an equalizing charge of 257 over

and above the regular charge, Whenever the temperature reaches 125 degrees
F. the charging rate should be reduced or the battery taken off charge and

MODEL "'B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION E
PAGE 12

allowed to cool down to room temperature. Always correct hydrometer specific
gravity reading to temperature of solutiomn., For each ten degrees above 80
degrees F. add 4 points to hydrometer reading. -- EX. 90 degrees F. 1.250 plus
4 equals 1,254, For each ten degrees below 80 degrees subtract 4 points from
hydrometer reading., =-=- EX, 70 degrees F. 1.250 minus 4 equals 1.246.
Do not overfill the cells when adding water, When the cells are filled too
full the solution will expand as it becomes warm from charging. It then
siphons out the hole in the vent cap. Each time this happens, the solution
is weakened by adding water, Loss of ampere hour rated capacity is the result.
FILL TO 1/8" BELOW BOTTOM OF CHAMBER IN VENT HOLE. Never add acid to the cell.
Only use distilled water and keep solution up to proper level. Water should
always be added to the battery AFTER the charge is complete, Never add water
to a battery before charging unless the level of water is below the plates.
If no water is in sight, it is permissable to add just enough to bring the level
up to the top of the plates only.
Solution will freeze at following temperatures:

1.250 specific gravity - 62 degrees F.

1.200 specific gravity - 16 degrees F.

1.150 specific gravity + 5 degrees F.

1.100 specific gravity + 19 degrees F.

Batteries self discharge when idle as follows:

100 degrees F. = 3 points in gravity per day
80 degrees F. - 2 points in gravity per day
50 degrees F. - % point in gravity per day

1/19 point in gravity per day
Store batteries FULL CHARGED in a cool place in winter, If stored at 80

30 degrees F.

degrees F. they should be recharged each 30 days to prevent sulphation
and hard plates,

In order for a battery to give maximm service, it should be recharged
after every day's use. A battery charger is supplied with every vehicle
unless otherwise specified. This charger requires 110-115 volt, 20 amp,
60 cycle single phase electrical circuit per charger.

If you plan to have several chargers working at once, it is necessary to

have the electrical requirement problem worked out by an experienced person.

MODEL "B", “BN" & "M" 81117



23,

SECTION E
PAGE 13

With the electrical problem solved, experience of a few weeks operation
will reveal the exact charging rate and time required by your vehicle
batteries. The length of your driving will govern the charging rates
and the length of time required to properly charge the batteries,
BATTERY CHARGER

Your vehicle comes with 3620A Charger as standard equipment, With this

charger you have to predetermine the amount of charging time and then set
the clock accordingly. An average to go by is two hours charge for one
hour of use, Re: = four hours of driving, set charger at eight hours.

The amount of charge required can be determined by referring section on
batteries and use of hydrometer. If your truck has a 3630T charger all
you have to do is set it at four hours and forget it. This charger has
& transistor unit in it that sutomatically turns the clock or when the
batteries reach 85% of charge and then runs for four hours to finish the
charge. If a fuse should blow out, replace it with a 30 amp buss type
fuse only. Make sure fuse is screwed in tight, If service is required

call a qualified service man to check out your charger.

‘MODEL "B", “BN" & "M" 81117






SECTION F

PAGE 1
SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST
PART # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY OF
_ 1-20 UNITS

11020 Tube, 800 x 6 (Optional)
11040 Tube, 500 x 8
11041 Tube, 950 x 8 (Optional)
13585 Tire, Tube, Wheel and 5" hub with 500 x 8, 4 ply,

super rib tire and 3/4" tapered roller bearing. 1
13721 Tire, tube, and demountable wheel, 800 x 6, 4 ply, rib

caddy master tire with three %" holes on 3%" bolt circle 1

on wheel (Optional)
13741 Tire, tube and demountable wheel, 500 x 8, & ply, super

rib tire with 5 4" holes on 4%" bolt circle on wheel 1
13751 Tire and demountable wheel, 950 x 8, &4 ply, terra tire,

traction with five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle on wheel 1

(Optional)
30620 Belt 3v400 (3V section) (for 2% H,P. motor with 3.15 0.D.

pulley) (belt drive only) 4
30621 Belt 3V425 (3V section) (for 2% H.P, motor with 3.65 or

4.15 0.D. pulley or 3% H,P, motor) (belt drive only) 4
41610 Brake shoe, 13" wide mechanical, set for one wheel

{gear drive only)
41660 Brake band for drive shaft brake (belt drive only)
45501 0il seal for Baldor motor with gear case flange.

(Motor with specification number starting with 28

(Garlock 63 x 261) 1
61830/5CB  Sliding bar rheostat, 5 speed, complete with 78212 A,

B, B & C, coils (61830B-10 plus 61830G-15) 1
61830A Power Bar (5 to set) 10
618308 Sliding J-Hook bar 2
70047 DC electric traction motor, 2.5 H.,P, 36 volts,

2600 RPM swivel base (belt drive) 1
70053 DC electric traction motor 3.5 H,P., 36 volt, 2600

RPM, NEMA C face (gear drive) 1
70100 Motor brushes, GE, % x 5/8 with one wire and hook

{(Price per set of 4) 1 set
70124 Motor brushes, Baldor, 7/8" x 3/8" with one wire and

tab (priced per set of 4) 1 set
71040H Rotor contact (set of 2, one right and one left) 1 set
710401 Spacer washer 2

8

710407 Switch fingers, silver plated with %" mounting hole

MODEL '"B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION F

PAGE 2
PART # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY OF
_ i 1-20 UNITS

71040 Finger Board with %" mounting holes 2
71040L Metal switch handle (red) 1
71100 Switch, light (single pole, single throw) 1
71502 Horn button (Newtone PB 1) 1
72022 Light, stop & fail, 4" rubber mount (12 volt) 1
72072 Headlight, sealed beam bulb 4" (12 volt) 1
73000 Horn (12 volt) ’ 1
75231 Battery jumper #4 wire, 8" long 5
76001 Charging plug (T-plug) 20 amp, 3
76011 Chlarging receptacle (T-plug) 20 amp. 3
77200 Hydrometer 2
77201 Battery filler 1
78010 Secondary fuse and holder, inline type 2
78212A Resistor coil #9 wire, 14 turns (used between lst and

2nd speed) 1
782128 Resistor coil #6 wire, 9 turns (used between 2nd and

3rd speed, all rheostats and 3rd and 4th speed on 5

speed rheostats) 2
78212¢C Resistor coil #5 wire, 6 turns {used between last

speeds on 4 and 5 bar rheostats) 1
79820 Fuse, 30 amp. screw type 10
79823 Fuse, Buss type, 20 amp. 3
85060 Spring, compression 5/8" 0.D, X 2%“ long (half band

brake) (belt drive) ) 2
85231 Spring extension, 3/4" 0,D. X 6-9/16" free length

inside loops (accelerator return) 4
85270 Spring extension 1%" 0,D, X 4-3/8" free length

inside loops (brake.return) (gear drive) 4

mDEL "B“, IIBN" & IIH" 81117



SECTION G
PAGE 1

TROUBLE SHOOTING PROCEDURES

SYMPTO.M

1. Steering:
{a) Pull in one direction

{b) Hard Steering

(c¢) Sloppy or loose
steering,

2. Brakes:
{a) Soft Brakes

(%) No Brakes

3. Drive Axle:
(a2} No power

{b) Erratic Operation

PROBABLE CAUSE

1.
1,

2.

1.
2,

1.

4.
5.
6.

8.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5'

Check for bent fork

Bad or frozen bearing in
fork spindle collar.
Low tire pressure

Loose spindle bearing
Loose wheel bearing

Check for worn lining

Alignment of brake shoes
0il on brake lining

Dirt on brake lining
Bind in linkage

Weak spring

Air in hydraulic brake
lines,

Bad seals in brake cylinders

Broken Shoe

Broken connection in linkage

Broken Axle

Break in hydraulic line
Seal failure in brake
cylinder,

Discharged batteries

Check rheostat for contact

Check motor brushes for
contact

Poor contact on forward-
reverse switch,

Check for loose wire
Check continuity through
motor,

Rheostat making poor
contact.

2, .Motor brushes

Check motor commutator
for burning or wear,
Check for loose wiring

Badly worn drive sprockets

or belts,

CORRECTIVE_ACTION

Replace or straightes

Replace

Inflate to recom-
mended pressure.

Adjust,.
Adjust.

Adjust or replace
when 1/8 or less
of lining left.
Realign,

Find oil source
and correct, Wash
brake band.

Clean

Loosen or Realign
Replace

Bleed brakes

Replace,

Replace
Replace
Replace
Repair

Replace

Recharge or re-
place.

Adjust or replace
bars.

Ciean or Replace.

Replace

Tighten or replace
Repair or replace
Adjust or replace

Clean or replace
Turn or replace

Tighten

Adjust or replace
sprockets, chain
and belts.

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SYMPTOM

(c)

(d)

(c)

()

Jerky Starting

SECTION G

PAGE

PROBABLE CAUSE

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Takes off in forward 1.

or reverse without

accelerator depressed.2.

-Lack of power or slow

operation

Thump or grinding

noise in drive axle,

3.
be

Resistor coil burned open
Resistor shorted together
Poorly adjusted rhecstat
Badly worn J-Hook

Dirt between power bars
causing shorts,

Dirt shorting out neutral
bar.

Check rheostat adjustment
Short ip wiring circuit
Burned forward-reverse
switch,

Dragging brake

Tight front wheel bearings
Rheostat not making contact
on high speed bar.

Loose connection in wiring
Partially burned out motor
or thrown lead.

Weak batteries

Bind or drag on differential

Motor bearing
Loose motor on base
Worn sprockets

Defective bearing in
differential,
Defective gears in
differential,

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Replace
Spread apart
Re-adjust

Replace J-Hook and bars.

Clean

Clean readjust or
replace bars.

Correct
Replace

Re-adjust
Readjust
Readjust or
replace bars.
Tighten
Replace or re-
solder
Replace
Repaid

Replace

Tighten

Replace sprocket
and chain,
Replace.

Replace

MODEL “B", “BN" & "M" 81117



SECTIOxX
PAGE

-

-

PARTS LIST AND PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Parts can be ordered direct from your local dealer or from the
factory if desired. When ordering parts be sure to specify the
type unit you have, the unit serial number, the full part number
and description, and the quantity reguired, When ordering
parts for the drive motor give the specification numder of the
motor, Be sure to give proper billing address and shipping
address on all parts orders. '

Wnen ordering parts under warranty, be sure to plate all orders
direct to the kactory in Anaheim, Californ:ia. Also, be sure to

give the Invoice number and the date of shipment of the vehicle.

TAYLOR-DUNN MANUFACTURING CO.
2114 WEST BALL ROAD, -

ANAHETM, CALTFORNIA 92834,

PHONE: 714-535-6021

- MODEL ", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J
PAGE 2
FIGURE _3

CHAIN AND BELT DRIVE
REAR AXLE

1965 TO_ 1968 MODELS

FIGURE __ PART _DESCRIPTION o ] QUANTITY

3-1 12020 Wheel for 950 x 8 demountable, drop center, five

%" holes on 43" bolt circle
3-2 10091 Tire, 950 x 8, 4 ply, Terra tire, Traction tread
3-2 11041 Tube, 950 x 8 (Optional as 950 x 8 is tubeless) 2
3-2 13751 Tire and demountable wheel assembly, 950 x 8§ with

five L' holes on 4%" bolt circle (traction tread) 2
3-2 13989 Valve stem ( for tubeless tire)
3-3 12010 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable drop center,

six 3/8" holes on 5" bolt circle (used up to early 2

1965 only)
3-3 12011 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable drop center,

five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle (used from middle 2

1965 on)
3-3 12040 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable, heavy duty,

split disk, six 3/8" holes on 5" bolt circle 2

(used up to early 1965 only)
3-3 12041 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable heavy duty,

split disk, five %" holes, on 4%" bolt circle 2

{ used from middle 1965 on)
3-3 12051 Wheel for 18 x 5 x 12 1/8 solid extra cushion tire

with five 3" holes on 4%" bolt circle 2
3-4 10080 Tire, 500 x B, & ply, super rib 2
3-4 10082 Tire, 500 x 8, 4 ply, extra grip 2
3-4 10088 Tire, 500 x 8, 8 ply, steel guard 2
3-4 10260 Tire, solid extra cushion, all service

18 x 5 x 12 1/8 2
3-4 11040 Tube, 500 x 8 2
3-4 13741 Tire, tube, and wheel, 500 x 8, 4 ply super rib

tire with five %" holes on &%" bolt circle con wheel 2
3-4 13744 Tire, tube, and demountable wheel, 500 x 8, 4 ply

extra grip tire with five %" holes on 4%" bolt

circle on wheel 2
3-4 13745 Tire, tube and demountable wheel with 500 x 8,

8 ply steel guard tire and five %" holes on 43"

bolt circle on wheel 2
3-4 13955 Solid extra cushion tire, 18 x 5 x 12 1/8 with cast

iron wheel, with five %" holes on 4" bolt circle 2
3-5 = =---- 1/8 x 1% steel cotter pin
3-6  ---=- 3/4" NF castle nut

MODEL "B", “BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE
FIGURE 3
FIGURE __PART DESCRIPTION _ __ QUANTITY
3-7 me--- 3/4" SAE washer 3
3-8 80120 Tapered bearing race for axle bearing 2
3-° 80500 Tapered roller bearing for rear axle 2
3-10 45323 0il Seal, rear axle, inner 2
3-11 97052 5/16" Square key for axle, (2%" long) 2
3-12 411004 Axle, rear, 14%" overall length 10 teeth on
spline (left side)
3-12 41100B Axle, rear, 14%" overall length 16 teeth on spline
(left side)
3-13 41970 Bearing adjuster 2
3-14 80123 Tapered bearing race for carrier bearing 2
3-15 80510 Tapered roller bearing, carrier 2
3-16 41971 Bearing adjuster lock 2
3-17 ~ee-- 5/16" x 3/4" NC Hex head cap screw 2
3-18 41990 Axle gear bolt 10
3-19 41991 Axle gear bolt lock nut 10
3-20 41980 Differential case 1
3-21 31245 Ring and pinion gear set 6,17 ratio 1
3-21 31246 Ring and pinion gear set 4.10 ratio 1
3-21 31247 Ring and pinion gear set 3,90 ratio 1
3-21 31248 Ring and pinion gear set 3.73 ratio 1
3-21 31249 Ring and pinion gear set 3.54 ratio 1
3-22 41910 Pinion shaft, differential 1
3-23 41900 Pinion shaft lock pin 1
3-24 41923 Differential pinion gear washer 2
3-25 41950 Pinion gear differential 2
3-26 419214 Differential gear thrust (10 spline) 2
3-26 419218 Differential gear thrust (16 spline) 2
3-27  =em-- Same as figure 2-26 -
3-28 41920 Axle thrust block 2
3-29 41922 Axle thrust block spacer 2
3-30 41950 Pinion Gear differential 2
3-31 41512 Brake drum with five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle 2
3-32 12205 Rear hub, five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle narrow
width (1 3/8" face to outside hub end) requires
96320 lug bolts 2
3-32 12207W Rear hub, five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle,
machined for brake drum, requires 96320 lug bolts 2

MODET, ""RY RN £ TMIT 21117



SECTION J

FAGE 4
FIGURE 3
FIGURE __ PART DESCRIPTION . _ QUANTITY
3-32 12205w Rear hub, five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle, wide
width (1" face to outside hub end) requires
96320 lug bolts 2
3-33 85065 Spring, compression 9/16"™ OD by %" long (Dico
brake shoe) (Green) 2
3-34 85205 Spring, extension 5/16" OD by 43" free length
inside loops (Dico brake shoe bottom) (Red) 2
3-35 41601 Brake shoe 1%" wide, (Dico) hydraulic mechanical
set for cone wheel 2
3-36 85206 Spring, extension 3/8" OD by 3 3/8" free length
inside loops (Dico brake shoe top) (Black) 2
3-37 42050 Mechanical lever, Dico brake 2
3-37 99501 Wheel cylinder (Dico) 2
3-38 42051 Brake adjustment unit 2
3-39 41332R Brake back up plate without shoes (right side) 1
3-39 41332L Brake back up plate without shees (left side) 1
3~40 41992 Rear wheel support bolt 10
3=-41 80790 Dust washer for outer axle 2
3-42 32510 Retainer, rear axle, wheel bearing 2
3-43 41961 Axle bearing shim 0-8
3-44 41283 Housing, differential 1
3-45 16861 Spring pad 2
3-46 41111A Axle rear, 23 1/16" overall length, 10 teeth on
spline ‘ 1
3-46 41111B Axle rear, 23 1/16" overall length 16 teeth on
spline 1
3-47 45040 Gasket, ring and pinion gear housing to differential
housing 1
3-48 44326 Differential ring and pinion gear housing 1
3-49  ce-e- 3/8 NF nut and lock washer 11
3-50 30707 Chain guard band 1
3-51 30704 Chain guard front cover 1
3-52 30705 Chain guard rear cover 1
3-52 30703 Chain guard support bracket set 1 set
3-53 30105 Pulley, 4 belt, 3V section with hub and brake drum
9.8" 0p 1
3-54 30160 Pulley, 4 belt, 3V section, 3.15" 0D, 3/4 bore 1
3-54 30161 Pulley, &4 belt, 3V section, 3,65" OD, 3/4 bore 1
3-54 30162 Pulley, 4 belt, 3V section, 4,15" OD, 3/4 bore 1

MODEL "“B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 5
FIGURE 3
FIGURE _ PART DESCRIPTION o 7 o QUANTITY
3-55 70047 DC electric traction motor, 2,5 H,P, 36 volt,
2600 RPM, swivel base
3-55 70053 DC electric traction motor, 3.5 H.P. 36 volt,
2600 RPM, swivel base
3-56 98604 Grommet plug, rubber for 1 3/8 hole
3-57 70100 Motor brushes, GE, ¥ x 5/8 with one wire and
hook (priced per set of &) set
3~57 70122 Motor brushes, Baldor, 7/8 x 5/16 with one wire
and tab (for 2 and 2% H.P,, 36 volt motor)
(priced per set of 4) set
3-57 70125 Motor brushes, Baldor, 5/8 x 5/16 with one wire
and tab (for 2% H,P,, 36 volt motor) (priced per
set of 8) set
3-57 70124 Motor brushes, Baldor, 7/8 x 3/8 with one wire
and tab (for 3 and 3% HP, 36 volt and 2% HP,
24 volt motors) (priced per set of &) set
3-57 70180 Baldor brush head assembly with 7/8 x 5/16"
brushes (for 2 and 2% HP, 36 volt Baldor motor)
3-57 70182 Baldor brush head assembly with 7/8 x 3/8"
brushes (for 3 and 3% HP, 36 volt and 2% HP,
24 volt motor)
3-57 70185 General Electric brush head assembly with brushes
3-57 70200 Baldor or GE armature (please state make of motor
and specification number) (price are 65% of current
equal motor)
3-57 70250 Baldor or GE fields and housing (Please state make
of motor and specification number) (Price is 65% of
current equal motor)
3-57 70421 Motor mount straps (2%" long, two holes)
3-57 70430 Cast swivel motor base for 2 and 2% HP, 36 volt
Baldor motors
3-57 70431 Cast swivel motor base for 3 and 3% HP, 36 volt
and 2% HP, 24 volt Baldor motor
3-57 70432 Cast swivel motor base for GE motor
3-57 80200 Ball bearing front for 2 or 2% HP, 36 volt Baldor
motor
3-57 80201 Ball bearing rear for 2 or 2% HP, 36 volt, Baldor
motor
3-57 80504 Ball bearing front and rear for 3 or 3% HP, 36
volt and 2% HP, 24 volt, Baldor motor
3-57 80204 Ball bearing front for GE motor
3=-57 80205 Ball bearing rear for GE motor

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 6
FIGURE 3
FIGURE _PART ___ DESCRIPTION _ QUANTITY

3-57 85401 General Electric brush spring, extension %" OD 4

X 1x"
3-57 85409 Baldor brush torsion spring, painted red for

2 and 2% HP, 36 volt motors 4
3-57 85410 Baldor brush torsion spring, painted white for

3 and 3% HP, 36 volt and 2% HP, 24 volt motor 4
3-58 85060 Compression spring 5/8" OD by 2%" long 1
3-59 41660 Brake band for drive shaft brake 1
360  ----- 3/8 x 4 NC Hex head cap screw 1
3-61 30080 Sprocket, silent chain, 15 tooth, 3/4 bore 1
3-61 30082 Sprocket, silent chain, 17 tooth, 3/4 bore 1
3-61 30083 Sprocket, silent chain, 19 tooth, 3/4 bore 1
3-61 30084 Sprocket, silent chain, 21 tooth, 3/4 bore 1
3-61 30086 Sprocket, silent chain, 24 tooth, 3/4 bore 1
3-62 30088 Sprocket, silent chain, 67 tooth, 4 hole, demountable 1
3-63 30503 Chain, silent, 47 links (35%" long) 1
3-63 30504 Chain, silent, 50 links (37%" long) 1
Smlih mmew- 3/4 NF Castle nut 3
3265 e-e-- 1/8" x 1% cotter-pin 3
3-66  =m---- 3/4 SAE washer 3
3-07 80551 Tapered roller bearing front pinion 1
3-63 80122 Tapered bearing race for front and rear pinion 2
3-6° 41926 Drive pinion bearing adjustment shim 1
3=70 41925 Drive pinion spacer 1
3-71 80122 Tapered bearing race for front and rear pinion 1
3=72 80553 Tapered roller bearing, rear pinion 1
3-73 41924 Drive pinion rear bearing washer 1
3-74  <-=-= Pinion gear see item 3-21 for gear set price 1
3-75 45330 0il seal, pinion 1
3-7% 85510-14R Four leaf cantilever spring, 3" eye, right and

left side (right side only to 1966) 2
3-76 85510-14L Four leaf cantilever spring 5/8" eye, (left side

only to 1966) (use 85510-14R with sleeve to 5/8") 1
3=%0 85510-15R Five leaf cantilever spring, 3" eye, right and left

side (right side only to 1966) 2
3-70 85510-15L Five leaf cantilever spring 5/8" eye (left side

only to 1966) (use 85510-15R with sleeve to 5/8") 1

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 7
FIGURE 3
FIGURE _ PART . DESCRIPTION e L _ L , QUANTITY
3-77 30620 Belt, 3V400 (3V section) (for 2% HP motor with
3.15 0D pulley) 4
3-77 30621 Belt, 3V425 (3V section){for 2% HP motor with
3.65 or 4,15 OD pulley or 3% HP motor) 4
3-78 ==a-a 3/8 x 2% heat treated hex head cap screw 8
3-79 41997 Level plug and drain plug (1/8 pipe) 2
3-80 41995 Filler plug 3/8" with square top 1
3-81 97100 3/16 Woodruff key 1
3-82 41531-10 Brake drum and hub assembly 1
3-83 @ ----- (" NF lug nut (used on hub with studs) 10
3-83 96320 2" NC lug bolt (used on hub without studs) 10
3-84 86000 Shock Absorber 1
FIGURE &

GEAR DRIVE - REAR AXLFE
1565 TO 1968

MODELS

L N 5/8 NF castle nut 2
4-2 -mea- 1/8 x 1% cotter pin
4-3 = mecee 3/4 SAE washer
4=4 41510-10 Brake drum and hub assembly, six 3/8" holes on

5" bolt circle with bearing and seal (used up to

early part of 1965 only) 2
4=4 41511-10 Brake drum and hub assembly, five %" holes, on 4%"

bolt circle with bearing and seal (used from middle

1965 on) 2
4-5 41252-L End bell, leaf spring suspension, left side
4=6 41331 Brake backup plate, hydraulic mechanical with cam 2
4-7 =-e-- 3/8 x 5/8 NF Hex head bolt 20
4-8 41060-A Axle, rear, 19 - 13/16" overall length, 16 teeth on

gear end, short taper, heat treated 2
4-8 41060-B Axle, rear, 19 - 13/16" overall length, 18 teeth on

gear end, short taper, heat treated 2
4-9 80506 Tapered roller carrier bearing 2
4-10 31240 Ring and pinion gear set 6.17 ratio 1
4-10 31241 Ring and pinion gear set 3.78 ratio 1
4-11 41927-A Differential gear 11 tooth 4
4=11 41927-B Differential gear 12 tooth 4

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTICN J

PAGE 8
FIGURE 4

FIGURE __ PART DESCRIPTION o _ QUANTITY
4-12 41912 Differential gear x shaft 1
4-13 41260-10 Banjo housing with shock strap 1
4-14 41930 Differtial gear cage 1
4-15 80124 Tapered bearing race for carrier bearing 2
4-16 96000 Anchor bolt 2
4=-17 41252R End bell, leaf spring suspension, right side 1
4=-18 45300 0il seal, rear hub 2
4-19 80502 Roller bearing 2
4=20 4151010 Brake drum and hub assembly, six 3/8" holes on 5%

bolt circle with bearing and seal (used up to early

part of 1965 only) 2
4-20 41Z11-10  Brake drum and hub assembly, five }" holes on 4%"

bolt circle with bearing and seal (used from middle

1965 on) 2
4-21 85270 Spring, extension 13" OD x 4-3/8" free length inside

loops 2
4-22 41610 Brake shoe, 1%" wide mechanical, set for one wheel 2
4-22 41610F Brake shoe, 1%" wide mechanical, exchange set for one

wheel, credit will be issued only if shoes are

relinable 2
4-23 41320-10R Mechanical brake backup plate with cam (right side)
4-23 41320-10L Mechanical brake backup plate with cam (left side) 1
4-24 85200 Spring extension 7/16" 0D by 2-7/16" (brake shoe

spring on cam side) 1
425 85220 Spring extension 5/8" OD x 2-3/8" (brake shoe anchor

bolt side) free legnth inside loops 1
4-26 80490 Ball bearing for front pinion (6,17 to 1 ratio only) 1
4-27  m-=-- Pinion gear see figure 4-19 1
4-28 80508 Tapered roller bearing for pinion 2
4-29 80126 Double tapered bearing race for pinion 1
4-30 80508 Tapered roller bearing for pinion 2
4-31 41928 Retainer washer 1
4-32 41993 Pinion bearing nut 1
4-33 41929 Lock washer nut 1
4-34 43200 Gear Case 1
4-35 97210 Wing aut 1
4-36 31200 Spur gear, 84 tooth, six spline hub 1
4-36 31201 Spur gear, 84 tooth, ten spline hub 1
4-36 31210 Spur gear, 64 tooth, six spline hub 1

MODEL Mg'Y_ MBN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 9
FIGURE 4

FIGURE _ PART _ _ DESCRIPTION _ o __QUANTITY
4-36 31211 Spur gear, 64 tooth, ten spline hub 1
4-37 45000 Gear case gasket 1
4-38 44350 Gear case cover 1
4-39 45010 Motor gasket 1
4=40 31230 Spur gear, 17 tooth, 3/4 bore 1
4-40 31233 Spur gear, 20 tooth, 3/4 bore 1
4-41 41997 Fill plug (1/8 pipe) 1
4-42 41999 Drain plug %" with recessed top 1
4=-43 41999 Level plug %" with recessed top 1
4-44 45030 Gasket, end bell 2
4=45 45020 Gasket, gear case to differential 1
447  =me=e- 3/8 x 3 NC Hex head bolt 3
4=48 —-=-m 5/16 x 3 NC Hex head bolt 5
4=49 99500 Wheel cylinder 2
4=49 99 500K Wheel cylinder repair kit 2
4-50 = ew--- 3} x 3/4 NC Hex head bolt 4
4-51 42002 Cam, hydraulic brake adjustment 4
4-52 85310 Spring, horseshoe shape (1%" wide hydraulic brakes) 2
4=-53 41602 Brake shoe, 1%" wide, hydraulic mechanical (set for

one wheel) 2
4-53 41602-E  Brake shoe, 1%" wide, hydraulic mechanical

(set for one wheel) (credit will be issued only if

shoes are relinable) 2
§4-54 70053 DC electric traction motor, 3.5 HP, 36 volt,

2600 RPM, NEMA C face and seal 1
4-55 97100 3/16 woodruff key
4-56 45501 0il seal, Baldor motor with gear case,

Flange used after 1962 on 2 HP to 3% HP motors or

with specification numbers starting with 28

(Garlock 63 x 261),
4-57 70124 Motor brushes, Baldor, 7/8" x 3/8" with one wire

and tab 1
4-57 70182 Baldor brush head assembly with 7/8" x 3/8" brushes 1
4-57 70200 Baldor armature (price is 65% of qotor) 1
4-57 70250 Baldor field (price is 657 of motor) 1
4-57 80504 Ball bearing front and rear for Baldor 3% HF motor 2
4=-57 85410 Baldor brush torsion spring painted white for

3% HP motor 4

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 10
FIGURE &
FIGURE _ PART DESCRIPTION o __ QUANTITY

4-58 85510-15R Five leaf cantilever spring 13" eye

(right and left side) (right side only to 1966) 2
4-58 85510-15L Five leaf cantilever spring 5/8" eye

(left side to 1966) 1
459  ----- 3/8 lock nut 8
4-60 16861 Spring pad 2
4-61  ----- 3/8 x 3 NC heat treated hex head cap screw 8
4-62 86000 Shock Absorber 1
4-63 12020 Wheel for 950 x 8 demountable, drop center, five

X" holes on 4%" bolt circle 2
4~64 10091 Tire, 950 x B, 4 ply, Terra tire, Traction tread 2
4=-64 11041 Tube, 950 x 8 (Optional as 950 x 8 is tubeless) 2
4-64 13751 Tire and demountable wheel assembly, 950 x 8 with

five %" holes on 45" bolt circle (traction tread) 2
4=-64 13989 Valve stem (for tubeless tire)
4-65 12010 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable drop center,

six 3/8" holes on 5" bolt circle (used up to early

1965 only) 2
4-65 12011 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable drop center,

five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle (used from middle

1965 on) 2
4-65 12040 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable, heavy duty,

split disk, six 3/8" holes on 5" bolt circle 2

(used up to early 1965 only)
4-65 12041 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable heavy duty, split

disk, five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle (used from

middle 1965 on) 2
4-65 12051 Wheel for 18 x 5 x 12 1/8 solid xtra cushion tire

with five %" holes on 43" bolt circle 2
4-66 10080 Tire, 500 x 8, 4 ply, super rib 2
4-66 10082 Tire, 500 x 8, 4 ply, extra grip 2
4-66 140088 Tire, 500 x 8, 8 ply, steel guard 2
4-66 10260 Tire, solid xtra cushion, all service 18 x 5 x

12 1/8 2
4-66 11040 Tube, 500 x 8§ 2
4-66 13741 Tire, tube, and wheel, 500 x 8, &4 ply super rib tire

with five %" holes on &4%" bolt circle on wheel ' 2
4-66 13743 Tire, tube, and demountable wheel, 500 x 8, 4 ply

extra grip tire with five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle

on wheel 2
4-66 13745 Tire, tube and demountable wheel with 500 x 8, 8 ply

steel guard tire and five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle

on wheel 2

MODEL ""B". YBRN" & "M 81117



SECTION J SECTION J
PAGE 11 PAGE 11
FIGURE 4
FIGURE _ PART DESGRIPTION _ _ _ o QUANTITY
4-66 13955 Solid xtra cushion tire, 18 x 5 x 12 1/8 with
cast iron wheel, with five %" holes on 4%" bolt
circle, demountable all service 2
4-67 45=320=00 ©0il Seal, Rear Axle, Inner 1
FIGURE _5
FRONT STEERING AND FORK
(AFTER SERIAL NUMBER 4824)
1964 TO 1968 MODELS
5-1 19002-1 Cover, steering wheel, drilled for horn 1
5-2 = --=-- 5/8 NF hex head jam nut 1
5-3 71502 Horn Button 1
5-4 19002 Steering wheel, deluxe 1
5-5 80410-10 3/4" 0il-lite bearing with slot for O ring 1
5-5 80701 0 ring for bearing steering shaft 1
5-6 18305 Steering worm, 3 wheel truck 1
5-7 18025 Steering link (4%" long) with ball joints 1
5-7 86502R Ball joint, right hand 1
5-7 86502L Ball joint, left hand 1
5-7 86510 Ball joint, clamp 2
5-8 87071 Grease fitting, 3/16 drive 4
5-9  e---- 3/4 NC lock nut 2
5-10 16040 Wheel spacer 3/4" ID by 2-1/8" long 2
5-10 16041 Wheel spacer 3/4" ID by Z£5/8" long 2
5-11 15030 Front axle 3/4" diameter by 13" long 1
5-12 85150 Spring compression 2%" OD by 9-3/8" long 2
5-13 14023 Front fork for 500 x 8, 800 x 6 or 950 x 8 tires
(used on model with leaf spring suspension on rear
axle) less springs 1
5-14 80704 Dust ring for 1¥" bearing 1
5-15 80804 Dust washer for 1}" bearing 1
5-16 80010 13" tapered roller bearing 2
5-17 80100 Tapered bearing race for 1%" bearing 2
5«18  ===--- 3/4" SAE washer 1
5-19  e---= 3/4" NC lock nut 1
5-20 92100 13" dust cap 1
5-21 86000 Shock absorber 1

MODEL "B", "BN" & 'M" 41116



SECTION J

PAGE 12
FIGURE 5
FIGURE _ PART DESCRIPTION _ L o _QUANTITY
5-22 45308 0il seal for 12120 and 12121 hub 2
5-23  ----- 7/16 NF lug nut 5
5-24 80015 3/4" tapered roller bearing 2
5-25 80105 Tapered bearing race for 3/4" ID bearing 2
5-26 12120 Wheel hub, 43" long, five %" studs on 4%" bolt
circle with 3/4" tapered roller bearings 1
5-26 12121 Wheel hub, 4%" long, three %" studs on 3%" bolt
circle with 3/4" tapered roller bearings 1
5-27 12020 Wheel for 950 x 8 tire, demountable, drop center,
five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle 1
5-27 12033 Wheel for 800 x8 tire, demountable drop center,
three %" holes on 3%" bolt circle 1
5-27 13721 Tire, tube and wheel 800 x 6, & ply rib, with
three %" holes on 3%" bolt circle 1
5-27 13751 Tire and wheel, 950 x 8, 4 ply Terra tire traction with
five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle 1
5-28 10091 Tire, 950 x 8, 4 ply, Terra tire, traction 1
5-28 10061 Tire, 800 x 6, 4 ply, rib caddy master 1
c-28 10260 Tire, solid xtra cushion all service
18 x 5 x 12-1/8 1
5«28 11020 Tube B0OO x 6 1
5-28 11041 Tube, 950 x 8 (Optional as tire is tubeless) 1
5-28 13989 Valve stem for tubeless tire 1
5-28 13955 Tire and demountable cast iron wheel with 18 x 5 x 2-1/8
solid xtra cushion all service tire and five %"
holes on &4%" bolt circle on wheel 1
5-2 80700 Dust ring for wheel with 3/4" bearing 2
5-30 80800 Dust washer for wheel with 3/4" bearing 2
5-31 80014 3/4" tapered roller bearing (09078) 2
E-32 80104 Tapered bearing race for 3/4" ID bearing 2
5-33 13000 Wheel and 5" hub for 400 x 8 or 500 x 8 tires
with 3/4" tapered roller bearing 1
5-34 10080 Tire, 500 x 8, 4 ply, super rib 1
5-34 10088 Tire, 500 x 8, 8 ply, steel guard 1
Teh 11040 Tube, 500 x 8 1
Z-34 13585 Tire, tube, wheel and 5" hub with 500 x 8, 4 ply
super rib tire and 3/4" tapered roller bearings 1
5-134 13588 Tire, tube, wheel and 5" hub with 500 x B, 8ply
steel guard tire and 3/4" tapered roller bearings 1
£-25 £4003 Split Cast iron 1" Pillow block 1

MODEL "B", “BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J
PAGE 13
FIGURE 6
FOUR WHEEL FRONT AXLE AND STEERING
(AFTER SERTAL NO, 4548) -(1964 TO 1968 MODELS)

FIGURE PART DESCRIPTION _ B QUANTITY
6-1 92102 Dust cap for four wheel front axle 2
6-2 2 emeea- 5/8 NF Hex head nut 2
6-3 = mmua- " NF lug nut (used on hub with studs) 10
6-3 96320 " NC lug bolt (used on hub without studs) 10
6-4 97162 Washer front hub 2
6-5 80528 Tapered roller bearing (outer)

6-6 80104 Tapered bearing race (outer) 2
6-7 12152 Four wheel front hub, six 3/8" studs on 53" bolt

circle with bearings and seal 2
5=7 12154 Four wheel front hub, five %" holes on 45" bolt

circle with bearings and seal 2
6-8 10091 Tire, 950 x 8, 4 ply, Terra tire, traction 2
6-8 11041 Tube, 950 x 8 (optional as 950 x 8 is tubeless) 2
6-8 13989 Valve stem for tubeless tires 2
6-9 12020 Wheel for 950 x 8 tire, demountable, drop center,

five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle 2
6-9 13751 Tire and demountable wheel, 950 x 8, 4 ply, Terra

tire with five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle on wheel 2
6-10 12010 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable drop center,

six 3/8" holes on 5" bolt circle (used up to early

1965 only) 2
6-10 12011 Wheel for 500 x 8 tire, demountable drop center,

five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle (used from

middle 1965 on) 2
6-11 10080 Tire, 500 x 8, &4 ply, super rib 2
6-11 10088 Tire, 500 x 8, 8 ply, steel guard 2
6-11 10260 Tire, solid xtra cushion, all service, 18 x 5 x

12-1/8 2
6-11 11040 Tube, 500 x 8
6-11 13740 Tire, tube and demountable wheel, 500 x 8, 4 ply,

super rib tire with six 3/8" holes on 5" bolt

circle on wheel (used up to early 1965 only) 2
6-11 13741 Tire, tube and demountable wheel, 500 x 8, 4 ply,

super rib tire with five %" holes on 4%" bolt circle

on wheel (used from middle 1965 on) 2
6-11 13745 Tire, tube and demountable wheel with 500 x 8§,

8 ply, steel guard tire and five %" holes on

2

43" bolt circle on wheel

MODEL "B", MBN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 14
FIGRE 6
FIGURE PART DESCRIPTION , . QUANTITY
6=-11 13955 Tire and demountable cast iron wheel, (#12051)
solid xtra cushion tire, 18 x 5 x 12-1/8, with
five %" holes on 43" bolt circle, all service 2
6-12 80132 Tapered bearing race for inner bearing 2
6-12 80527 Tapered roller bearing (inner) 2
6-14 45336 0il seal, four wheel front hubd 2
6-15 = e---- 1/8 x 1% cotter pin 2
6-17 85500 Leaf spring unit (26" centers) (4 leafs) 2
6~18 85501 Shacket set for #85500 leaf spring unit including
three shackle bolts and nuts, two shackle straps,
two U bolts and one spring pad 2
6-20 18304 Steering worm (used after serial #4548) 1
6-21 80410-10 3/4" Oilite bearing with slot for O ring 1
6-21 80701 0 ring for steering shaft 1
6-22 19002 Steering wheel deluxe 1
6-23 19002-1 Cover, steering wheel, drilled for horn 1
6-24 = —eee- 5/8 NF Hex head jam nut 1
6~25 14147R Front spindle, right side 1
6-25 14147L Front spindle, left side 1
6-26 21012-10 King pin set with 2 king pins, 2 thrust bearings,
4 bushings, 4 shims, and 2 taper pins 1 set
6-26 32211 Bushing, front axle, king pin (sold only as set,
see 5-26) 4
6-29 21012 King pin (sold only as set, see 5-26) A
6-30 50193 Tie rod(21%" long) with ball joints 1
6-30 86502R Ball joint (right hand) 9/16" threads on tapered end 1
6-30 86502L Ball joint (left hand) 9/16" threads on tapered end 1
6-30 86510 Ball joint clamp 2
6-31 50192 Steering link ¢ tie rod (16%" long) with hall joints 1
6-32 80314 Thrust ball bearing (sold only as set, see 6-26) 2
6-33 15054 Front axle only without spindles 1
6-34 95402 Taper pin (sold only as set, see 5-26) 2
6-35 71502 Horn button 1
6-36 84003 Split cast iron 1" pillow bloek 1
MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J
PAGE 15

FIGURE 7
CONTROL LINKAGE
THREE WHEEL

(1964 TO 1968 MODELS)

QUANTITY

FIGURE __PART DESCRIPTION
7-1 51340 Hand parking brake lever 1
72 =-ee- 5/16" Lock nut 2
7-3 50481 Parking brake slip connector (1" long) 1
7-4 50006 3/8" master cylinder push rod 6%" long 1
7-5 96762 3/8" cast clevice 1
7-6 96772 3/8" x 1" clevice pin 9
7-7 50013 5/16" brake rod, 6%" long 1
7-8 58200 Brake pedal pad 1
7-9 98253 Accelerator pedal pad 1
7-10 96763 5/16" cast clevice 3
7-11 96773 5/16" clevice pin 3
7-12 96812 Adjustable cable assembly (34-3/4" maximum to 31-3/4"

minimum hole to hole)
7-13 50010 5/16" Accelerator rod, 9%" long
7-14 17102 5/16" Shaft collar
7-15 85231 Spring extension 3/4" OD x 6-9/16" free length inside
loops (accelerator return) 1
7-17 06812 Adjustable cable assembly (34-3/4" maximum to 31-3/4"
minimim hole to hole) (mechanical brakes) 2
7-17 96819 Adjustable cable assembly (39-3/4" maximum to 36-3/4"
minimum hole to hole) (mechanical parking brake on
hydraulic brake gear drive) 2
7-18 96813 Adjustable cable assembly(31%" maximum to 28%" minimum
hole to hole). 1
FIGURE 8
CONTROL_LINKAGE
FOUR WHEEL
(1964 TO 1968 MODELS)

§-1 51340 Hand parking brake lever 1
8-2 --=-= 5/16" Lock nut 2
8-3 50481 Parking brake slip connector (1" long) 1
8-4 50006 3/8" Master cylinder push rod 6%" long 1
8-5 96762 3/8" cast clevice 1

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J
PAGE 16
FIGURE 8
FIGURE ___PART DESCRIPTION _ QUANTITY
8-6 96772 3/8? x 1" clevice pin 9
8-7 50013 5/16" brake rod, 6" long 1
8-8 98200 Brake pedal pad 1
8-9 98253 Accelerator pedal pad 1
8-10 96763 5/16" cast clevice 3
g-11 96773 5/16" clevice pin 3
8-12 96812 Adjustable cable assembly (34-3/4" maximum to 31-3/4"
minimum hole to hole)} (belt or chain drive rear axle) 1
8-12 96819 Adjustable cable assembly (39-3/4" maximum to 36-3/4"
minimum hole to hole) (gear drive rear axle) 1
8-13 50010 5/16" accelerator rod, 9%" long 1
8-14 17102 5/16" shaft collar 1
8-15 85231 Spring extension 3/4" OD x 6-9/16" free length inside
loops (accelerator return) 1
8-~-16 50316 Brake equalizer bar 1
8-17 96813 Adjustable cable assembly (31%" maximum to 28%"
minimum hole to hole) (mechanical brakes) 2
$-17 96812 Adjustable cable assembly (34-3/4" maximum to 31-3/4"
minimim hole to hole) (mechanical parking brake on
hydraulic brake gear drive) 2
8-18 96813 Adjustable cable assembly (31%" maximum to 28%"
minimim hole to hole) 1
FIGURE 9
SPEED CONTROL RHEOSTAT
1965 TO 1968 MODELS
9 61830/5CR Rheostat complete with coils 1
9ul = meee- % x 1 NC Hex head cap screw 18
9-2 61830D Ingulating beard i
9-3 @ me--- ¥ NC fastite nut 20
9-4 61830C Long J-Hook twisted strap 4" long 1
9=5 618308 Sliding J-Hook bar 1
9-6 61830E/5 Neutral bar 5 speed 1
9-7  ===-- 8-32 x 7/8 Flat head machine screw 2
9-8 = e-e-- % NC Truss head machine screw 1
9-9 782124 Resistor coil #9 wire, 14 turns 1

MODEL "B, VBN" & "M" 81117



SECTION J
PAGE 17
FIGURE 9
FIGURE ___PART DESCRIPTION _ _ . 77 QUANTITY
9-10 78212B Resistor coil #6 wire, 9 turns 2
9-11 78212C Resistor coil #5 wire, 6 turns 1
6-12 = --e-- % NC x 1% Silicon bronze bolt 1
9-13 61830F Pressure bar 1
9-14 61830A Power bar 5
9-15  =--=-- 3/8 Nut 1
9-16 61830G Mounting board 1
9-17 85034 Compression spring 7/16" OD by 2" long 1
9-18 -—-=--- ¥ NC Lock nut 1
9-19 = -=--- % NC Hex head nut 1
9-20  ----- 8-32 Flex lock nut 1
9-21 = ~—---- % NC x 3% Hex head cap screw 1
FIGURE 10
FORWARD AND REVERSE SWITCH
10 71040 Forward and reverse switch complete 1
10-1 710407 Switch finger silver plated with %" mounting hole 4
10-2 m———— ¥ NF Hex head nut 4
10-3 71040K Finger board with %" mounting holes 2
10-4 710400 Finger board wedge 2
10-5 71040 Finger mounting bolt 4
10-6 71040P Switch housing (set of four pieces) 1
10-7  e==-- See 10-6 -
10-8 =-e-- See 10-6 -
10-9  ~e--- See 10-6 -
10-10 71040Y Cover bolt 1
10-11  =c--- 8-32 x % filster head bolt 1
10-12 71040L Metal switch handle (red) 1
10-13 710401 Spacer washer 1
10-14 71040X Face stop bolt 2
10-15 - =-=-= 10-32 washer 2
10-16 71040E Lock assembly with two keys 1
10-17 71040Z Key only (give # of lockor truck serial #) 2
10-18 71040V Rubber insulation strip 1
10-19 71040C Cam 1
10-20 71040D Cam spring 1
10-21 71040N Rotor shaft only 1
MADET HRY MRt £ gt 1117




SECTION J

PAGE 18
FIGURE 10
FIGURE _ PART _ _ DESCRIPTION L QUANTITY
10-22 71040R Plastic spacer set (set of 4) 1
10-23 710400 Rotor contacts (set of two-one right and one left) 1
1-24 = —cuwso See 10-22 -
10-25 710408 Cam index 1
10-26 71040T Bushing 1
10-27  ~w--- ¥" Snap ring 1
10-28  ~wew- See 10-22 -
10-26  «-e-a 3" SAE washer 1
10-30 --e-- %" Lock washer 1
10-31 ----- 3" NF Hex head nut 1
10-32 94305 Forward~-reverse switch nameplate 1
10-33 710408 Rotor assembly 1
FIGURE 11
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

11-i 99365 Y fitting with hole for bolt (Wagner 5727)

(4 wheel brakes) 1
11-2 99566 Straight fitting with hole for bolt (Wagner 5733)

(2 wheel brakes) 1
11-3 99579 Bolt (Wagner FC 673) 1
11-5 99572 Washer (Wagner FC 603) 2
11-5 96510 Master cylinder 1
11-6 71110 Switch brake light 1
11-7 99562 Coupling (B--103) 1
11-8 99560 3/16 Tubing end (Wagner FC 5555) 12
11-9 ree=- Tubing tee end (part of 99561) 2
11-10 99561 3/16 Tubing tee (B-72) 1
11-11 95501 Wheel cylinder (Dico) 4
11-12 99570 Washer (Wagner FC 1511) 3
11-13 99580 Hydraulic hose (Wagner FC 11191) 3
11-14 Y9564 T fitting (Wagner 5728) 1
T 376 Clip (Wagner FC 3052) 3
11-1% 20351 3/16" Copper tubing (state length) per ft. 16
11-17 90563 T Fitting with mounting hole (Wagner FC 5772) 1

MODEL "B", “BN" & "M 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 19
ELECTRICAL PARTS
PART _ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
71100 Light switch 1
71110 Brake light switch (hydraulic operated) 1
71111 Brake light switch (mechanical operated) 1
71130 Micro switch 1
71141 Turn indicator switch, 7 wire 1
71502 Horn button 1
71607 Switch console 1
71900 Flasher (12 volt) 1
72005 Chrome headlight fixture with 4" sealed beam bulb 1
72022 Stop and taillight fixture, 4" rubber mount (12 volt) 2
72051 Turn light fixture, (12 volt) Amber, 4" rubber mount 2
72072 4" Sealed beam headlight bulb 1
73000 Horn, 12 volt 1
74000 Hour meter 1
74015 Plug in charge indicator 1
74050 Windshield wiper motor 1
74051 Windshield wiper arm 1
74052 Windshield wiper blade 1
75013 Wiring harness for switch console including light 1
and horn
75114 Wiring harness for turn signal and stop light 1
75231 Battery jumper #4 wire, 8" long 5
76001 Charging plug (T plug) 20 amp., 2 prong 1
76002 Charging plug, 30 amp., 3 prong 1
76011 Charging receptacle (Tplug) 20 amp., 2 prong 1
76012 Charging receptacle, 30 amp., 3 prong 1
77010 6 Volt 170 or 180 A.H. battery 6
77031 6 Volt 190 A .H, battery 6
77042 6 Volt 217 A H, battery 6
77200 Hydrometer 1
77201 Battery filler 1
77202 Battery breakdown meter 1
78010 Secondary fuse and holder inline type 1
79720 Diode for charger (35 amp. or less) 2
79801 Timer 24 hour electric 1
79811 Transistor pack, 36 volt charger 1
79823 Fuse, Buss type 20 amp. (for inline fuse holder) 1
79820 Fuse, screw type, 30 amp. (for charger) 1

MODEL "B", "BN' & "M' 81117



SECTION J
PAGE 20

BODY & TRIM PARTS

PART DESCRIPTION _ ) QUANTITY
50226 %" battery rod 15-%" plus bend 3
50460 Strap, rear axle spacer (3-1/8" long) 2
90140-B Seat backrest, full (specify black or white) 1
90140-C Seat cushion, full (specify black or white) 1
90141-C Seat cushion, individual, (specify black or white)

(used with switch console) 2
90416 Deckboard 1/2" plywood metal covered (37 x 41)

for Model "M" - four passenger 1
90419 Deckboard %" plywood - metal covered (17 x 41)

for Model "M" - six passenger 1
90435 Deckboard 3/4" plywood (41 x 77%) for Model "B" 1
90540 Stake side - side gate hook 6
90543 15" x 3/4" channel stake 17" long 6
e0544 2" x 1" stake pocket 6
90800 Windshield, safety glass (19%" x 35%™) 1
90850 Rear Window, safety glass (12" x 32") 1
90903 Side curtains less steel frame for cab 1 pair
90913R Side curtain frame less #91802 hinges right side 1
90913L Side curtain frame less #91802 hinges left side 1
90950 Steel belt on safety glass windshield frame 1
91000 Fiberglass cab without window glass (white) 1
91021 Tubular top frame for four wheel Model "M" and three

wheel Model "M" afte 1965 model 1
91101 Surrey top cover with fringe for four wheel Model "M"

and three wheel Model "M" after 1965. 1
91802 Hinge side curtain door frame 4
92000 Chrome wheel cover 8" for 400 x 8 and 500 x 8 wheel 2 or 4
92201 4 x 8 mirror 1
92202 Mirror bracket 1
94010 Aluminum floor mat edge trim (16" long) 2
94201 Taylor~Dunn emblem 1
94301 Taylor-Dunn decal 1
64304 Switch console name plate 1

MODEL "B, BN & "M" 81117



SECTION J

PAGE 21

PART DESCRIPTION ' ] QUANTITY
94305 Forward/reverse switch plate 1
94371 Serial number plate (please state serial number) 1
94420 Chesterton spray flex for timing chain (14 oz. Can) -
97312 Latch swivel type for curtain doors 2
98002 Floor mat, set for Model '"M" 1 set
98200 Rubber brake pedal pad 1
98253 Rubber accelerator pedal pad 1
98311 Window channel for front window (107" long) 1
98313 ~Window channel for rear cab window (85" long) 1

MODEL "B", "BN" & "M" 81117



BLACK

BLACK
E—

e

D
A\ Fml
B
¢ 'd L
- _ ot [
o £ BLUE M e J — T - x
" o\ B
? DRO, A
mao | P w m
rtrenr | b, E I
p R r
X $ M ¥
8
[Ny
TURN
LIGHT BLACK NIG.-INTERMEDIATE
¥
” RED POS .~ INTERMEDIATE mw.wuq
i
Q
" |
LT ™
WITHCUT TURN BIGNALS
WMITE HROWNN
MICRO SWITCH BRAMI SWITCH
RORMALLY CLOSED ON MECHANICAL OR
MECHANICAL BRAKEE ONLY HYDRAULIC
< u
) BLUT e
m 4 BROWH N
w0 FLASHER U &.
i WHITE wd:”z
ToL FRAC.? DEC* [PART NO. /70 Hiitib's . ~ F it HRe < TAYLOR DUNN MFG. €O
SCALE REVISED DATE WIRING DIAGRAM. L @ 2114 Wen Ball nd
MODEL B m Anaheim, Calif.

DRAWN BY |11,

7
/




ot

‘D ‘wpeysuy
PA O livd oM ¥i T

'c13dOW 06l OL G961

37XV "v3y
SIAEA 11138 ANV NIVHD

R et ol

L9-62-9 AUva

A8 NMyaQ

_S31Y35 002aLva aIsiAg

v

1230 31'Ovdd 0L

—oAd3S QLEON 1avd]
I

€-¢ 914




_. | iOﬂbCS_n | \ o . " \..,.".‘._, N N : : . 4
. _ BRAKE , : . , . i s T _

4-2
=% "01d

IG.

|
|
|

F

ki 4 i ki

e P e . +. bt s rhma s ..\..;.. - o ~ - .
TOU FRACT  DEC.T | PART NO.200 SERIES GEAR DRIVE REAR AXLE FIGURE | . TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.

n,na.m mm<_mmcc3m

b ST .I-....:-i. .. . n:aioau-:a._.
. e - o i <

'DRAWN 'BY 1965 TO 1970 MOUELS b. : Anaheim, Clif.

bArt | 4=36-76

f
.

FEeTep—

it e ooy

YN

Y o ’ e e - e Lo ' o " : - ' ,
' [ ) ke L . . LT . e e A kel
4



~

g | . N\

T ; : , 5 .. T v |

. _— S ~ AW Gl el AN AL

. e 1% 17} T4 wermani . . [P —— [

ﬂ ped ‘wiayeuy \ru./ muu _ A NivaO
R "

. (eT= RORINAY (VR A A I SR B ~_ugzudq e e .
BRI < NRAA AN SN r U U )7 IO/
05 "94W NHNNA BOTAVL 34 N0 Moy ANV ONTE 300 L atiaeds AN ETO0Z oN 1avd | 130 TSval 01

@m_

ﬁu%\ Ql

5-3

FIG,



]
. 7
g (8
. m . o
TOL. FRAC.Y  DEC.Y | PART No. 200 SERTES FOUR WHEEL FRONT AXLE ! FiGURE s ,44155- DUNN MFG. CO
SCALE REVISED DATE AND STEERING . L 78 2114 West Ball Rd.
i0z>€|.211w< e . ﬁ) FTER SERIALL N O 4 mbﬁu | m @ . Anaheim, Calif,
DATE 9-14.67 , _ 1964 TO 1969 MODELS _ 4

- . hd



-~ LT W T

‘WD ‘wieyeuy -y,
P 1ITY oM pILT E N.
‘07 ‘OdW zz:a vouvL 34 N9

Y | LI

9
A

“ INvHE 13IIHM WY

) & w7/
TS

3xveg d1dvHS u.w_mo

L 3yivy@ FIHM WYL

T SI300W 6961 OL Y9361 .
T3IHM IIMHL

LLFOUYMNIT TICHLINOD

o LOPIl-6  31va
I X NmvED
1.1 31vQ Q3stA3Y AvIS
_IS31935°007 _"oN ave| _ 37330__3:5vw4_10L]
-
=

-J

1

W




poe W

PV R . -

ﬁ,
!

| 6

,_ 9

| /

: mm ,/

_, \__ ,/Mm_/ﬁ SHAFT BRAKE ™ ﬂzmmr BRAKE

\ | .

| S 1
: M .REAR WHEEL BRAKE o
‘g SN :
! \m

TOL. FRAC.YT  DEC.X  TpArT NO. 200 SERIES CONTROL LINKAGE |FiGuRt! o _TAYLOR DUNN MFG. €O,
1%,”%&%% HEVISED DATE — FOUR WHEFL . Mw /@ * 2114 Wost Ball Rd.
DATE O-14-67 ~ N 1964 TCO 1969 MODELS: , b “ Ansheim, Calif.

- — P



o

- —

_ . ) u ‘ i 19-0¢—9 3Iva
| ﬁ ._.u.___._....v._ H“”...,_-_« E m _ S13A0ONW 0Lel OL §96l -k A8 NAMVED
o3 ‘o nwna 1o S | gunoisl  LVLSO3HY TOWINOD ‘Q33ds | SIS 0OCC lva assing 31v3s

GAIM3S Q0% ON Livd| 31230 ;Dvad 101




FIG, 10-1

T1-0T *914

7OL_FRACE DEC.?

PART NO. 7/-040-00

SCALE _ NONE

REVISED DATE

DRAWN BY (77

DATE  Aeay ~f 707 ]

FORWARD = RIVERSE SWITCH Hlocmm _

PART NC. 77-cfC-00

|10

2114 West Ball Rd.
Anaheim, Calif.




T e o A

oA, by £7-0-6 31va
ey ‘weysuy gt _ _ m. e PRI T
_1‘ Y - » e, 1 - - >m. 7.-3(&0
PY 1199 10 wilc ‘ﬁ . LEELUANR 31vd Q3SIAIY UM 31y0s
‘03 "04W NNNQ YJOVL === ER IR 7 NWILSAS  DINNVHAAH 'ON Ldvd| 3030 ovad 0L
I =l
-l o 0
J B )
- —

. M ]
9 X 0
=
.

!
}
, ,
t
] ?_‘so H1ON31 NOILdI¥Ds3@ | ON |







SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BATTERIES

WARNING: Lead acid batteries continuously emit highly explosive gases, Flame or
sparks must be kept away from the batteries at all times,

This emission is greatly increased during the charging process. Any area in which
charging batteries are confined must be well ventilated, and flame or sparks must
be kept out of the charging area and away from ventilator openings. DO NOT disturb
battery connections while batteries are being charged.

The lead acid battery (or batteries) will furnish all power required by your vehicle.
Two types are generally employed. The electric vehicle type battery pack, commonly
used, can be expected to have a life of approximately 2 years, or 350 to 400 cycles.
One cycle is the discharging and charging of the battery within proper limits. The
heavy duty industrial type of battery has a life of approximately 7-1/2 years, or
1800 cycles, in appropriate use and with proper care.

It can not be over emphasized how important good maintenance procedures and careful
care of your batteries will affect their useful life, It is therefore recommended
that a comprehensive maintenance program be established and adhered to throughout
the life of your vehicle. A 5 point program is outlined below to assist you in
understanding and establishing good battery care.

1. CORRECT CHARGING

Poor charging practices are responsible for more short battery life than any one
other item. The charging equipment must be properly maintained and adjusted to
give a charge which the battery will accept with maximum efficiency. Two things
are involved in correct charging. These are the charging rate in amperes and the
termination of the charge at the correct time. No amount of overcharging will in-
crease the battery capacity or raise the specific gravity above its full charged
condition.

Over charging will reduce battery life. Undercharging will cause poor vehicle per-
formance,. and shorten the life of all electrical components, including the batteries.
Refer to Service and Adjustment, Section J8, for proper methods to determine charge
condition,

2, DISCHARGING - CAPACITY

Batteries are commonly rated in ampere hours at the six hour .discharge rate to a
final voltage of 1.75 per cell. They will deliver additional capacity in an emer-
gency, but should not be required to do so regularly. The best way to avoid over
discharging is to prepare a& rigid schedule for charging batteries which will insure
against their being discharged beyond the limits of their capacity.

3. WATERING

Water must be replaced from time to time., The frequency and quantity depends upon
the watering space above the plates and the amount of gassing which the battery
does on charge. Only approved or distilled water should be added to the battery.
Water should be added after hydrometer or voltmeter readings have been taken. The
liquid level within the battery raises as the gassing occurs. Thus filling after
charging minimizes over-filling. However, the water level should cover the plates
prior to charging, N

GERERAL 71112



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
FAGE 2 PAGE 2

L,  CLEANING

Batteries pick up various kinds of dirt and dust, depending on their surrounding
and the type of service they are subject to. This is usually dry dirt, which can
readily be blown off with low pressure air or brushed off. However, if cells are
overfilled and electrolyte collects on the covers, the top of the battery becomes
wet and stays wet, since the acid in the electrolyte does not evaporate, This
moist surface in combination with certain kinds of dirt becomes electrically con-
ductive and permits stray currents to flow externally over the top of the battery.
These currents cause corrosion of cell posts, nuts, connectors, and steel trays,
which eventually become troublesome and expensive to repair.

When wet dirt accumulates on top of the battery, remove it by washing the battery
with a strong solution of baking soda and hot water (I pound of soda to 1/2 gallon
of water).

A convenient brush to use is one having flexible bristles like an old paint brush.
Continue the application of the soda solution until all fizzing stops, which indi=-
cates that the acid has been neutralized, Then rinse thoroughly with clear water,

Wet covers can be an indication of overfilling, leaky seals at posts and covers or
of excessive gassing during charge. When observed the cause should be determined
and the abusive conditions corrected.

5. _ RECORDS

A battery rtecord system is recommended for all wvehicles. It is considered essential
for large operations, and where minimum battery operating cost is desired. A pro-
periy supervised record system can be made to detect and call attention to such
operating irregularities as:

A.  Overcharging

. Undercharging

. Overdischarging

. Excessive Water Consumption

. Cleanliness

. Worn Qut Batteries

. Excessive Current Consumption On Trucks

OHMEHOOW

It is not advisable to allow a battery to stand for a long period of time in a low
state of charge, Doing so subjects the battery to excessive plate erosion and in
cold climate conditions the electrolyte will freeze at a much higher temperature.
For example, a fully charged battery will not freeze at temperatures near 60 below
zero. Yetoa battery in a very low state of charge may freeze at temperatures around
107 to 15" above zero.

A battery not in use maintains small amounts of chemical action which slowly tends
to dissippate the charged condition. It is wise to re~charge a battery not in use
every 1 to 2 months. If possible store the battery in a cool place, as the self
discharge rate is increased with warmer temperatures.

GENERAT. 121119



SECTION J8
PAGE 3

SECTION J8
PAGE 3

_ *858q

A1yauow w uo pxodax deay uayi ‘pojasd }9am InoJ w 103 senujjuoo BuyBiwyo A1030838T3¥8 [FIun ‘L1030BISTIREUN

waas 831Nee1 JuT3aWYDd udym 10 STOFYIA MdU ¥ I03T ‘Javyd o[dwes BAOYR U] UMOYS §¥ PIODII ﬁum:wumowuovaaxmws daay
*a8eywa]

JuUaIIND 98NED UWD 863U} JO Luy ‘SW[TJ PIO® pur ‘aswsad ‘sinisyow Jo 981 puB‘uBald 8a1193l3eq jo sdoj daay
‘poBaeyo BJufeq oi®

B9T19338q 3TTYM J0U Inq ‘e3sod [PUTWII] OF BUOTIDBUUOCD 3§00T I0 e380d TRUTWIL] 28007 103 oayo AT1woTporisd
WAIeys swil Suydiwy),, aopun uoTIWUIOIUT O3
2939y °pey1dde aq pynoys oBawyo Buyzyienbe ue ‘jou saew Leyz uoaym *oBuwa jutod 01 ® UTYITM Bq pInoys

81122 T1¥ jo sBuppeax £31awad puw *‘(peBieyd %00T) 09Z1 pu® (peSieyd %0€) G411 uesmiaq 3day @2q pInoys L3Tawis
‘2981wy> uy edej Isuwaoysuerl yo juswisnfpe

1o/puw soo7308ad Burdawyo mogaly BurBaeydasao a3wojpul Awu Sujisjmm jusnbaay Ly1ensnun aaynbaa yoJym sayaazieq
"£19338Qq UO PaIBITPUT TaABT 03 AYUC [[FJ ‘I23eM PO[TFISTP @8 ‘padaeyo ATIny §7 L19338q

1933e Bury(1j @3@7dwod pue ‘sa3w]d ayj 1aa0d 3Isnf 03 dn Teae] aajem Suyag *A18338q podawydun ue T1}J 30U OQ

‘padaeyd 8ujaq aiv 62T1933IBG PTTYM POgANISIP Sq JOU SN

Buot3oauuod Li933eg ‘waav JuyBaeyd syl Y palvfoossw sBujusdo 103IBIFIULA woay Asme pue weie Buyieyo

9yl jo Ino 3day aq Isnw §233918870 pajyldyl 10 ‘syaeds ‘swely pur ‘parBTFIuUAA 1194 29 38NW pauTFuoo

°ae e9Fa233eq Jurdawyo YOFym UF BIAR Luy "posvolou] A[3€oi¥ 9iF SUOCTSS]WLA '889501d Furdaeyo syjy Juiang

*Jusugawdwod £1933¥q 2y3 03 980T 3IYBnoaq °q 30U IEnw §a3391eBLD PaIYBYT

*awfl Aue 3® IN0O0 03 PamMOlI® Iq J0U 8FYI IBYI Juslaoduy 87 31 "sdeo £1933®q Byl uUp E3TOY JUIA Y3 03

28070 Jusugiedwod £1233¥Q 2Y3 UF INdO0 83Iwds I0 BwETJ SaTuUn SnolaFuep PIIBPTEUOD 9q 03 JualoTIIns

£19aB1 87 89883 26943 JO UOTIBAJUIOWOD BY] UOF3BIadO Teuwtou Jutang °so888 aATBOTdXR jjwe E9Ta9313IBE

‘NOTIONVD T

————— .

4 -1t
—

- ——

i
r

|

TR TEET TN T B HERT (V] Fa Y T £.F] PN S5 1N P ) PN

o —— -

! [

iy

i

H
—t -4 -

|
; | u

E).£3:01)

1233V
A31aB19

a3Ivy) |
axoyag
A3gaean.

RO

10 MO
A93ep

xRy | osaey) MO || 94ty

, I
_, TOEIEY; | ROT SBATY) | SEITE (T Aoy T T
1933V | @a03eq | 20 Mo_ 1333y |

®103ag |I0 YO 293JY | @103ag i 1C O *ON

£37AB1D | £37AB2D | 193Ep || A37ARI) |LaTamag preen

aje(q wqu;

ajeq

a3eg 4 ;

U
A3paeag (£31ABIY | 29any Y1) | Aredavg

——

‘ON TIOTHHIA qUO00TY AONVNALNIVA A9ALIVE

GENERAL 111114



SECTION J8

PAGE 4

T D PART NO,

SECTION J8
PAGE 4

BATTERIES AND CHARGER
DESCRIPTION

74-005-00
74-015-00
75-231-00
75-234-00
75-240-00
75-241-00
76-002-00
76-012-00
76-020-00
77-010-00
77-G31-00
77-042-00
77-048-00
77-200-00
17-201-00
77-202-00
77-903-00
77-904-00
77-965-00
77-968-00
77-569-00
77-970-00

79-320-00
79-321-00
79-330-00
79-336-00
79-335-00
79-345-00
79-355-00
79-375-00
79-337=00

Charge Indicator (12 Volt - Push to Test)

QTY.
REQ.

Plug In Charge Indicator (36 Volt)
Battery Jumper #6 Wire (8" Long)
Battery Jumper #6 Wire (16%" Long)

3 Prong Plug and Cord (For Lift-Out and Roll-Out Battery Boxes)

3 Prong Receptacle for Plug and Cord
Charging Plug, 30 Amp, 3 Prong

Charging Receptacle, 30 Amp, 3 Prong
Charging Receptacle and Plug, Anderson Type SB #6313 - 175 Amp 1 or 3

6 Volt, 170
6 Volt, 190
6 Volt, 217

A.H, Battery
A.H. Battery
A.H. Battery

6 Volt, 250 A.H. Battery

Hydrometer

Battery Filler

Battery Breakdown Meter
Battery Hold Down Stop (Roll Out Battery Box ) Model B
Battery Hold Down Channel (Roll Qut Battery Box) Model B

Battery Box
Battery Box
Battery Box
Battery Box

Charger, 36
Charger, 36
Charger, 36
Charger, 36
Charger, 36
Charger, 36
Charger, 36
Charger, 36
Charger, 36

Dolly (For Roll Out Battery Box) Model B
Only (Lift Out for 170 A.H. or 217 A.H.) Model B
Only (Lift Out for 250 A.H. Batteries) Model B

Only (Roll OQut for 170 A.H,, 217 A.H. & 250 A.H,)
Model B

Volt, 20 Amp, Type A (Portable) 115 Volt
Volt, 20 Amp, Type A (Built In) 115 Volt
Volt, 30 Amp, Type T (Portable) 115 Volt
Volt, 30 Amp, Type T (Built In) 115 Volt
Volt, 35 Amp (Industrial) 115/230 Voit

Volt, 45 Amp (Portable) 115 Volt

Volt, 50 Amp (Industrial) 115/230 Volt

Volt, 75 Amp (Industrial) 230/460 Volt

Volt, 30 AMP, Type T, 115 Volt, Built in with

S8eperate Control Conscle

I e T = . R

6

6
6
6

B, BN, & M B81114B

NN N NN



. SECTION - J8
PAGE 5

INTRODUCTION

This secticn describes the operation, trouble-shooting and repsir of the CHRISTIE
They are designed for safe ard efficient,
Chargers may be furnished in s portable cabinet or

Series A and Series T Battery Chargers.
daily recharging of batteries.

SESVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
 BATTZRY CHARGER .

of & type built-in %o the vehicle.

SFECIFICATIONS
. MODEL
Portahle
2h20A
36201
24207
24307
36207 /135207
'36307/T3630T
8207

A SERIES

. m———

SR A<C
Built-in Volts

2420A-C/2420A-53/2420AB 115

3620A-C/3620AB us
=" ' semims

24207-C s

24307-C/2430TB 115

T36200G/T3620T-C/TI620TB 115

3630TG/T3630T-C/T363CTB 115
s

A~C
Azp

10
10

Battery ~ D-C
Axp Hours®* VYolts
130/170 PN
230/170 3%
130/220 24
170/250 2h
136/220 36
170/250" 36
130/220 48

D-C
Amp

30

"

*Higher cepaclty batieries may be charged if longer than 12 hours recharge time

.13 avsiiable,

CHARGING CHARACTZRISTICS

Series A - Tals charger uses a constant potential method of recharging. This means
that the cherger output voliszge is held relatively constant through the charge
cycle.Since the rete of charge is a furction of tha diff=rence betwesn charger
oulput voltage and battery voltage the charger output cuwrrent is reduced by the
On & discharged bettery the
en2rger should start charging at near it's rated output and as the batiery recharges

increased veltege of ths bettery as 1t recherges.

the charge rate will %@ reduced mntil it reaches a Tinal chargs rate of appreximately
2 to 3 amperes on a fully ckharged battery.
tirer which tercirates the chbarge at the erd of a preset tims,

charging timos are shown on the CHARGING TOME CHART.

Thae cherging time is ¢

ontrolizd by a

Becorzended minimm

GCENERAL 81114

-



SECTION J8 ’ SECTION J8
PAGE 6 PAGE 6

Series T - This charger also uses a constant potential method for recharging,
however, it is equipped with a voltage sensing device that activates the timer
when the battery reaches 80%Z of full charge. The timer then times out the
balance of the charge, normally 4 hours. The time required for the battery to
reach the 807 level will vary with the capacity and state of charge of the
battery. On a discharged battery, the charger will start charging at near it's
rated output and it will reduce it's charging rate as the battery is recharged.
The final charge rate on a charged battery will be approximately 6 to 10 amperes
depending on the rating of the charger. A shorter recharge time is achieved by
using this method. Protection from overcharging is provided by the voltage
sersing device.

INSTALLATION

Portable models may be set on any suitable working surface so that there is
access to the control pamel. There should be at least six inches of clearance

on each side and two inches on the top to allow free flow of air for cooling. Do
not expose the charger to rain or other adverse weather conditions. There must
be a separately fused, three-wire, single phase, 115 volt, 15 ampere power recep-
tacle within reach of the A-C input cord of the charger. If the A-C input vol-
tage at your location varies from the nominal 115 volts, it will be necessary to
adjust the charger for proper operation. A Low-Med-High switch on the charger is
designed to make the necessary adjustment convenient. This switch is located on
the front panel of all portable models and on the charger portion of the built-in
models with separate control console.

The "Med"” setting is designed for those locations where the voltage is between
113 and 120 volts. If your input voltage is between 121 and 128 volts, set the
switch in the "Low" position. This will reduce the output voltage to compensate
for the high input voltage. If the input voltage at your leocation is between

105 and 112 volts, set the switch in the "High" position. This will raise the
output voltage to compensate for low input voltage. For greater accuracy, the
input voltage should be measured during the time of day when the battery chargers
are normally in use.

If the output current as shown on the meter exceeds the rated ocutput of the
charger, set the switch to the next lowest position to avoid damage. Once set,
it should not be necessary to change the switch position as long as the charger
is used at the same location.

OPERATING TNSTRUCTIONS

1. Verify that the output fuses are fully tightened.

2. Conmect the D-C plug to the battery receptacle. Portable chargers are fur-
nished with a polarized D-C plug that mates with a corresponding polarized
receptacle in the vehicle to prevent improper connections to the battery.
Built-in models are permanently connected to the batteries.

3. Connect the A-C plug to a suitable, grounded receptacle.

A Serieg - Determine the minimum charging time (see CHARGING TIME CHART).
Turn the charger on by setting the timer knob to the desired charging time.
T Series - Turn the charger on by setting the timer knob to "START" position
(4 hours). The voltage sensing unit will automatically start the timer when
the battery reaches 80% of full charge.

5. Verify that the output meter indicates a charging current. If there is no
charging current, see TROUBLE SHOOTING section. WNever let the charger charge
higher than it's rated output. If the charger is charging too high, check
the batteries to be sure there are no defective cells or short circuits. See
the instructions concerning tap switch setting under INSTALLATION section,

GENERAL 31116



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 7 w PAGE 7

6. The timer control will turn off the charger (positive turn off feature) at
the completion of the charge.

7. Disconnect the battery from the charger. On built-in models, disconnect the
A-C cord.

8. Using a hydrometer, verify that the battery is properly charged.

CHARGING TIME CHART (A Series)

The following chart provides useful information for determining the minimum
charging time needed to restore a battery to a full charge condition. 1In addi-
tion to normal charging, the cells of the batteries should be equalized twice
each month. This is done by charging the batteries an additional seven (7)
hours after a normal charge cycle. The current indications of the ammeter must
be low during cell equalization.

Specific Gravity Reading Condition of Battery Hours Needed to Charge

1100 fully discharged 12
1125 10% charged 10
1150 202 charged 8
1175 302 charged 7
1200 «< 602 charged 4
1225 75Z charged 2
1250 95% charged X
1260 fully charged 0

TROUBLE SHOOTING & REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS
LOW OR NO CHARGING CURRENT

1., Using a voltmeter, verify that the battery being charged has no open or dead
cells. Check jumper cables between batteries for tight and clean connectiouns,
and also verify that the battery is not already fully charged.

2. Check the output fuses of the charger to make sure they are not loose or
ﬂblm. n

3. Verify that the A-C receptacle has power by plugging in an electrical appli-
ance., Using a voltmeter, check A-C input voltage at the receptacle. Taps
are provided inside back panel of charger to adjust for inmput voltages from
105 to 125. Verify that charger 18 connected for correct voltage.

4. Turn the charger ON and verify that the transformer hums. If no hum s
heard, proceed with step 4.1. If a hum exists, go to step 5.

4.1 Remove A-C plug from power source. '

4,2 Remove the cabinet cover (1) to gain access to the interior of the
charger.

4.3 With the timer switch OFF, check for continuity between the two primary
input leads of the transformer. If mo continuity is found, replace the
transformer. If continuity is found, proceed as follows:

4.4 With the timer switch ON, check for continuity across the switch., On
"T" Series chargers there are two switches - check both. If switch is
open with the timer ON, replace the timer assembly.

4.5 If all of the above checks indicate continuity, but the transformer does
not hum, check for loose or broken leads between the A-C plug, the timer
assembly and the tap switch or terminal board.

GENERAL 31116



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 8 PAGE 8

5. If the transformer hums, proceed as follows:

5.1 Remove AC plug from power source.

3.2 Check the two output fuses to imsure they are good. Inspect the
fuse holders for damage or a blackened appearance. (If the fuse
holder is blackened, it indicates oxidation and should be replaced).

5.3 Remove both output fuses. Check for continuity from the output
side of both fuse holders to the positive side of the DC plug,
connecting continuity indicator first in one direction and then
the other of each., The indicator should show an open in one di-
rection and continuity in the other. Continuity in both directions
or no continuity in either direction indicates a bad diode, Re-
place the diode connected to that fuse holder,

5.4 Check for continuity between the input side of one fuse holder and
the input side of the other. 1If no continuity exists, the trans-
former secondary is open. Replace the transformer.

5.5 Check for continuity across the two terminals of the meter, 1If no
continuity exists, the meter is open, Replace the meter.

5.6 If all indications to this point are normal, test the entire DC
output circuitry for continuity by progressing from the DC output
prong to the negative DC output prong in Incremental test sectionms,
checking each connection for open circuits and poor connectionms,

AC-LINE FUSES BIOW

6. With unit unplugged and timer turned on, check for continuity between each
imput prong of the AC plug and the ground prong., If continuity is found
between either imput prong and ground, a short circuit exists and must be
found and removed. If all indications are open and the AC fuses are of
sufficient rating for the charger, a shorted transformer is the most
probable cause of this problem. Replace transformer.

OUTPUT FUSES BLOW

7, Verify that the circuit under charge is not shorted by disconnecting the
charger and operating it disconnected.

8. If output fuses continue to blow, test the charger as per steps 5.1
through 5.6,

TIMER DOES NOT TURN UNIT OFF

9. Unplug charger, Check continuity of timer motor. If open, replace timer,
I1f not, check timer switch contacts, If timer assembly is not defective,
adjust Voltage Sensing Unit as per instructions in next paragraph (T
Series only),

VOLTAGE SENSING UNIT ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE ("'T SERIES)
NOTE: A DC voltmeter with the appropriate voltage range is required to
perform the following adjustment,

10. The unit is assembled on a small panel inside the charger cabinet (see
item 23, exploded diagram . Each unit has been carefully adjusted at the
factory to actuate at the proper voltage; however, if it is desired to
change the actuation voltage point, the following procedure should be
foliowed:

10,1 Connect the charger to a battery which is known to be fully charged.

10.2 Observing polarity, connect the voltmeter across the battery terms.

10,3 Turn the charger on. The voltage across the battery, as indicated
by the voltmeter, will rise slowly., When the proper voltage (de-
pendent upon the number of cells) is reached, the small relay in
the voltage sensing unit will actuate. This can be detected since
it generates an audible click,

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 9 PAGE 9

NOTE: The Voltage Sensing Unit should be set for 2,37 volts per cell,
On a 24 volt system, the Voltage Sensing Unit should actuate at
28.4 volts, On a 36 volt system, the unit should actuate at 42.7
volts,

10.4  Turn the adjustment shaft on the Voltage Sensing Unit clockwise to
raise the actuating voltage and counter-clockwies to lower voltage,

10.5 Turn the ON and OFF, as necessary, to raise and lower battery
voltage, while repeating steps 10.3 and 10.4 until the desired
actuation point is achieved,

IMPORTANT FACTS ON_BATTERIES AND CHARGERS

To determine whether or not a battery is properly charged, a measuring device
krown as a hydrometer is used. A hydrometer measures the specific gravity of
a liquid and is graduated to measure the specific gravity of battery electro-
lyte., The electrolyte in your battery becomes heaver as it is charged, there-
fore, a higher specific gravity reading indicates a higher charge condition
of your battery. The specific gravity reading will range from 1100 for a
completely discharged battery to 1260 for a fully charged battery. No amount
of overcharging will raise the specific gravity above 1260 on the electric
vehicle type battery. Overcharging and undercharging can cause premature
failure of a battery, Overcharging destroys the p051t1ve plates. Consistent
undercharging causes a buckling of the plates. -

Do not discard a good battery as being defective because its specific gravity
does not show an increase immediately upon applying a charge. Many good
batteries require a charging period as long as three hours before they show
any increase in specific gravity. Do not charge a battery if the electro-
lyte temperature could rise above 120 degrees F, This could damage both
hatterv and charger. As a rule of thumb, the electrolyte temperature during
normal charging will rise about 25 degrees above the temperature in the
chargiug area,

Failure to keep the battery electrolyte up to the proper level will result in
a crumbling (abnormal sulfation) of the plates and cause failure of the batt,
Distilled water must be added to the battery regularly to make up for the
loss due to evaporation, Prior to charging, the electrolyte level should
cover the battery plates. Fill the battery to the proper level only after

it has been fully charged.

WARNING - HAZARD OF EXPLOSIVE GAS MIXTURE

Batteries being charged or discharged will give off hydrogen gas. If this
gas is concentrated, it can cause an explosion, Concentrations of gas may
remain for several hours if ventilation is not provided. Do not have any
fire in the vicinity and do not tamper with circuits that might cause spark-
ing while charging or discharging batteries,

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 10 FPAGE 10

INSPECTION OF BATTERIES AND ASSOCIATED CIRCUITS

An inspection of batteries and associated circuits is required to assure that
the batteries are being properly charged, For this inspection we recommend
the use of a hydrometer and a continuity tester,

1,

Verify that all connections within the unit to be charged are clean and
right,

Check each battery for loose terminal posts.

Test for continuity between all battery terminals and the charging re-
ceptacle,

Verify that the top of each battery is free of moisture, grease and acid
film, which may cause terminal corrosion and current leakage.

After the battery has been recharged, test each individual cell in each
battery with the hydrometer to verify that all specific gravity readings
are within 10 points of each other.

Using the hydrometer, pull out acid from a cell and then vigorously expell
the acid back into the cell to cause a violent stiring action, Immediate-
ly draw out another sample of acid and visually inspect it to see if it
contains a brownish sediment (indicates positive plates are deteriorated).
When testing battery condition with a hydrometer, always return electorlyte
solution to the same cell from which it was removed. DO NOT MIX electro-
lyte from one cell to another,

GENERAL 8l114



- Y -

—————— oy b

v
b

R %

SECTION J8

PAGE 11

©

SECTIOR J8&
PAGE 11

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

_SERIES "A" & T CHARGERS

WHITE {+)}

BsLacw {~)

ﬁ}@@

METE®™

TAP SWITCH

F=====77"

~NOTR
D) COMPONENT NUMBERS AGRESR
WITH EXxXm ODED YiEw A& PARTS LIST

CHRISTIE SERIES A" BATTERY CHARGERS

ZYUNITE WITH SERIAL NUMBERS
BSELOW B6Z Bl HAVE BLATK
A3 (4) AND WWITE As ()

Wi ITE (4)

bo

OC OUTPUT

BL kW (=)

TAP SWITCH
r-"_"l

WHITE

BROWN

wWHITE

wWHITE

]
r$ T
|
1 vOLTAGRE

-]

[ ]
¥ ¢
BENRING
L™ IT
L______l @

® ® ©®

HOTE: D COrMMPONANT NUMBERLT AGREE
WiTh BEXFLODED VIEW & PARTS LT

), e wln

S o EUMITE WITH SERIAL NUMBLRS
—] - SLLOW BEeZ28! HAVE BLACK

As (4) AMD wHiTE as -
AC FLLS

CHRISTIE SERIES "T" BATTERY CHARGERS

— R - - e e —— -

GENERAL 31116



SECTION JB
PAGE 12

SECTION J8
PAGE 12

PART IDENTIFICATION
SERIES “A" & "T" CHARGERS

EXPLODED DIAGRAM

T SERIES ONLY

-

e+

e

— ok smprgt 3 e

g w——

Portable Cabinet Shown.

1,D, Numbers of Internal Componentecare Identical for Portable and Built In Charger.

GENERAL 31116



SN WN

wn

10
11
12

14

SECTION J8
PAGE 13

Cabinet

Bushing (A-C)
Bushing (D-C)

D-C Plug (2 prongs)
D-C Plug (3 proags)

Output Cord (nmo plug)
Output Cord w/molded

plug

A-C Cord and Plug
(portable model)

Molded A-C Assembly
(built-in model)

Receszed Male Plug
(built-in model)

Adapter

Amzeter (0-30 amp)
Fuse (30 amp)
Control Knob
Instruction Plate

Timer Assembly, 12 hr.
("T" Series)

Timer Assembly, 24 hr.
("A" Series)

Fuse Bolder

PARTS LIST
Taylor-Dunn
Part No. __
15
79-530-00
79-531-00
76-001-00
76-002-00
79-560-00
79-566-00
79-570-00
79-3%5-00 16
76-251-00
17
79-580-00 18
79-851-00 19
79-819-00 20
79-803-00 21
94-321-00 22
79-800-00 23
79-801-00
79-830-00

24

25

SECTION J8

PAGE 13

Taylor-Dunn
Item Part No.
Transformer, 24V/20A 79-630-00
("T" Series)
Transformer, 24V/20A 79-606-00
(A" Series)
Transformer, 24V/30A 79-607-00
("T" Series)
Transformer, 36V/20A 79-613-00
("T" Series)
Transformer, 36V/20A 79-612-00
("A" Series)
Transformer, 36V/30A 79-614-00
("T" Series)
Transformer, 48V/20A 79-620-00
("T" Series)
Diode, 24/36V 79-720-00
Diode, 48V 79-724-00
Washer Assembly, 3/4" 97-170-00
Washer Assembly, 3/8" 97-171-00
Mounting Plate 94-325-00
Terminal Board 79-860-00
Handle Assembly 79-509-00
Heat Sink 79-742-00
Voltage Sensing Unit, 79-810-00
24V ("T" Series)
Voltage Sensing Unit, 79-811-00
36V ("T" Series)
Voltage Sensing Unit, 75-812-00
48V ("T" Series)
Tap Switch 79-895-00
(Low-Med-High)
Knob, (Low-Med-High) 79-896~00

When ordering parts, please specify both serisl number and model of charger.

GENERAL 31116



SECTION JB ' SECTION J8
PAGE 14 : _ PAGE 14

_ MODELS 2445 AND 3645
St s . OPERATING AND SERVICING DATA SHEET R

INSPECTICN AND INSTALLATION
Inspect the exterior of the shipping container for signs of rough bandling during shipwent.

Recove charger from the shipping container and inspect it for damage {cracked knob, etc.).
CLAIMS FOR SHIPPING DAMAGE SHOULD DMEDIATELY BE FILED WITH THE CARRIER,

The charger may be installed on any suitable working surface (bencﬁ or floor). Insure that
there is clearance above and around the charger so as to allow free flow of air for cooling.

Rezove the panel on hack of cabinet to gain access to the terminal panel.

WARNING: Voltages hazardous to life exist at terminal panel when charger is turned on. Turn
OFF the charger before making any of the following adjustments.

The adjustment for a charging voltage of 2.50 volts per cell should be made at this time,
This it dome by monitoring the DC output voltage with a volimeter (0 to 50 volts) and set-
ting the AC tap lead to the transformer terminal which gives the desired DC output voltage
as indicated below. Move the tap connection to the right to increase the DC output voltage,
Move the tap connection to the left to decrease the DC output voltzage.

DC OUTPUT VOLTAGE SETTING CHART

MODEL DC OUTPUT VOLTS
2445 - ' 30.0
3645 45,0

If a bC output plug is not furnished with the charger, attach a suitable pelarized plug
of adequate current capacity to the DC output leads (See ROTE in Step 2 below).

CPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Connect the AC input to the proper power source,

2. Connect the DC output plug to the batteries to be charged.

} NOTE: Check the output plug for the correct polarity.

3. Turn on the charger by setting the- timer control knob to the desired charging time.

4. Verify that the pilot light illuminates and that the output ammeter indicates a
charging current.

S. The timer control will turn off the charger at the -completion of the charge cycle.
€. Discoonect the charger DC plug from the batteries after the charger is turned off.
7. Using a hydrometer, verify that the batteries are properly charged. '
PARTS LIST
79-505-00 Cabinet 94-326-00 Timer Dial 79-714-00 Cnoke, 36V
7$-531-00 Bushing, AC 72-905-00 Pilot Light 79-641-00 Transformer, 24V
79-530-00 Bushing, DC 79-720-00 Diode . 79-642-00 Transformer, 36V
79-567-00 Cord, DC 79-852-00 Arreter 79-862-00 Terminal Panel
79-537-00 Cord, AC 97-170-00 Insulator Washer (3/4") 79-826~00 Fuse (Link) )
75-801-00 Timer 97-171-00 Insulator Washer (3/8") 71-304-00 Relay, 115V
79-803~00 Control Knob  79-713-00 Choke, 24V {3645 Only)

When crdering replacement parts, give model and serial number of charger. Specify wire
size and number of wires required when ordering cords,

GENERAL 91115



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 15 PAGE 15

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
MODELS 2445 & 3645 CHARGERS

METER FILTER CHOKE

= O
DC oUTPUT FUSE
— o )
/— PILOT LIGHT
/ HIGH

/

s

RECTIFIER

AC INPUT

TRANSFORMER |

MODEL 2445

METER FILTER CHOKE

DC ouTeuT
- © U
PILOT UGHT
HIGH
ot
A
’
Low
RECTIFIER
AC INPUT
TRANSFOCMER
GRD i
j‘: RELAY
/ MODEL T&45

GENERAL 81115









N

NNMNd- a0 1AVL



